
 
 

 W O M E N  
 

 I N  L I T E R A T U R E  
 

 A N D  S O C I E T Y  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 C A T A L O G U E  7 9 0  
 
 
 

 P I C K E R I N G  &  C H A T T O  
 

 



 

 

P I C K E R I N G  &  C H A T T O  
 

ANTIQUARIAN BOOKSELLERS ESTABLISHED 1820 
 

1 4 4  -  1 4 6  N E W  B O N D  S T R E E T  

 

L O N D O N  W 1 S  2 T R  
 

T E L E P H O N E :  + 4 4  ( 0 )  2 0  7 4 9 1  2 6 5 6  
F A X :  + 4 4  ( 0 )  2 0  7 4 9 9  2 4 7 9  

 

E - M A I L :  r a r e b o o k s @ p i c k e r i n g - c h a t t o . c o m  
W E B S I T E :  w w w . p i c k e r i n g - c h a t t o . c o m  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

111 [Victoria & Albert] 
 

Back  cover  image i s  t aken from item 32 Garts ide 
 

FOR ANY ENQUIRIES PLEASE CONTACT ED SMITH OR EDMUND BRUMFITT 
 

PRICES ARE IN POUNDS STERLING. 
 

VISA, MASTERCARD & AMERICAN EXPRESS ACCEPTED. 
 
 
 

Bankers: METRO Bank,  227-228 Tottenham Court Road,  London,  W1T 7QF 
 

Account Name: Marlborough & Pickering Ltd 
 

Account No: 11944094       Sort Code: 23-05-80        Terms: 30 Days 
 

IBAN: GB18MYMB23058011944094                      SWIFT: MYMBGB2L 
 

Correspondence (Barclays)      BIC CODE: BARCGB22 
 

WILLIAM PICKERING LTD. VAT NO. GB 896 1174 90 
 

 



P I C K E R I N G   &   C H A T T O

1 [ANON]. A NEW BOOK, CONTAINING
ANIMADVERSIONS ON A PAMPHLET RECENTLY PUBLISHED
BY A FEMALE ON DRESS; in a letter to its Author. By an Old
Youth. Whitby, Clark and Medd, 1816.                                £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 16; a few brown spots; mid-20th-century plain
wrappers, with shelfmark in blue crayon and manuscript shelfmark label inside
front wrapper.

First edition of this acerbic page-by-page refutation of a pamphlet
criticising indecent clothing for females from a Calvinist point of view,
one Miss Dean’s An Appeal to the Consciences of Christians, which had
been published in not too far away Darlington. The anonymous author,
who variously calls herself an Old Youth, Honestas, and An Arminian,
delightfully dismantles the original text, which had been printed three
times in 1816. She addresses the author by accusing her ‘of the
nothingness of that which you are puffed up’ and ‘your flagrant blunders
and numerous mistakes’ (p. 6).

Not in Halkett and Laing; OCLC locates a single copy, at University of
Chicago; not in COPAC; of the pamphlet to which this is a response to,
copies are found at the BL (1st edn: 1815), Stanford (2nd ed: 1815),
Chicago (3rd edn: 1816) and Duke (4th edn: 1826).

2   [ANON]. ‘S.M.F.’ EXTRACTS OF SACRED SUBJECTS …
Southwell: Printed by J. Whittingham, Queen Street.
MDCCCLXXII [1872].                                                       £ 150

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, [ii], 104; a clean copy throughout; original
decorated publisher’s cloth, upper board decorated in black and lettered in gilt;
a fine copy.

Printed for private circulation and ‘dedicated by a fond mother to her
three darling Children,’ the anonymous writer chiefly liked to moralize
from the works of Martin Luther; A.W. Thorold, Bishop of Winchester;
Fénelon, Octavious Winslow; and Antonio Paleario, all tending towards
the Evangelical wing of the Church of England.

OCLC records one copy only, at the BL.

‘A  combat i ve  and angry  book ’

3 ARENAL, Concepción. LA MUJER DE SU CASA. Madrid, [E.
de Rubiños] for Gras y Compañía, 1883.                              £ 350

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [3]-119, [1]; evenly browned due to paper
stock; uncut, rear printed wrapper preserved; old ownership inscription in ink
on title.

One of Concepción Arenal’s two main feminist books (the other being
La mujer del porvenir). ‘La mujer de su casa … is an ironic title for a
combative and angry book that responds to the criticism generated by
La mujer del porvenir. Arenal argues that the idealized view of the perfect
woman as a traditional housewife is a farce and an anachronism. She
analyzes the evolution of society throughout time and concludes that
modern free nations require a strong work ethic and the active
participation of an educated citizenry striving for the common good.
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Countries in which half of the population is excluded by law from those
activities cannot prosper or succeed … Arenal examines the historical
reasons for the low esteem given to traditional work associated with
women and revisits the topic of physical strength. Now she claims that
women are not really weak; instead, they have a different type of
strength - endurance stoicism, and patience - and they enjoy a longer life
span’ (Janet Pérez and Maureen Ihrie, The Feminist Encyclopedia of Spanish
Literature).

OCLC locates only two copies in North America, at Wellesley College
and Fordham; KVK locates one copy in the British Library and five
copies in Spain; no copy found in COPAC.

4 [ARTS WOMEN’S EMPLOYMENT FUND]. HASSALL,
John & Philip BURNE-JONES. GROSVENOR HOUSE. JULY
25TH 1916. III Arts Women’s Employment Fund by Us … London,
St. Martin’s Press, 15, Craven Street, Strand. 1916.  £ 250

FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo, pp. [24]; fully illustrated throughout;
stitched as issued in original printed publisher’s wraps, with ‘souvenir luncheon’
embossed on upper cover, lightly foxed and dust-soiled, but still an appealing
copy.

A scarce souvenir produced for a luncheon for the Arts Women’s
Employment fund held at Grovesnor House on July 25th 1916. 

The artist John Hassall (1868-1948) ‘was an original and versatile
designer of illustrations from 1895 onwards … His chief influence would
seem to be the flat colours and two-dimensional decorative quality of
Japanese prints, which he adapts to his own work with thick outline and
careful patterning’ (House, The Dictionary of British Book Illustrators and
Caricaturists).

Not in OCLC or COPAC.

5 BANDETTINI, Teresa. PARALIPPOMENI d’Omero di
Quinto Calabro Smirneo. Trasportati in Versi Italiani da Teresa
Bandettini Landucci. Vol. I [-II]. Modena, Dalla Societa Tipografica.
1815.                                                                                £ 385

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. xvi, 213, [1]; [iv], 247, [1] blank;
with engraved frontispiece portrait of the author by Angelica Kaufmann,
slightly cropped at foot; apart from a few minor marks, a fine, clean and crisp
copy throughout; in contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, spines tooled in
gilt with green morocco labels lettered in gilt; aside from some light rubbing, a
very attractive copy.

Rare first edition of this translation into Italian verse of the Posthomerica
of Quintus of Smyrna, by the Tuscan poet Teresa Bandettini-Landucci.

The Posthomerica is the only surviving Greek epic that gives a full
narrative of the Trojan War between the Iliad and the Odyssey. The
author lived, to the best of our knowledge, in the late 4th century AD,
and his work covers the period after the end of the Iliad, until the end of
the Trojan war, in a series of fourteen books, whose style is clearly
based on that of Homer, but which also draw on the same cyclic poems
as those which inspired Virgil and others. The first printed edition was
produced by Aldus Manutius in 1504.

2
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The translator, Bandettini (1763-1837), was born in Lucca, and entered
into the Arcadia under the name Amarilli Etrusca. A noted critic of the
romantic movement, she was one of most important improvisatory
poets of her time, greatly esteemed by the likes of Mascheroni, Bettinelli
and Alfieri.

KVK records two copies in German libraries, and one in Italy; OCLC
adds one further copy, in Strasbourg.

6     [BANDETTINI, Teresa]. ROSMUNDA IN RAVENNA
Tragedia di Amarilli Etrusca. Lucca, dalla Ducal Tipografia Bertini,
MDCCCXXCII [1827].                                                      £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], 82; some light spotting in places, but
generally a clean copy, uncut in the original printed wrappers; some marking
and staining to covers, and small tear to foot of upper wrapper. 

Rare first edition of this tragedy by the Lucca dancer, poet, and
playwright Teresa Bandettini. Little performed in the present form,
Rosmunda was the inspiration for an opera of the same name by
Giuseppe Lillo, which premiered in 1837, with an libretto by Bandettini’s
fellow Lucchese Luisa Amalia Paladini.

OCLC records no copies outside continental Europe.

The F i r s t  Fema le  His to r ian  o f  Mus i c

7 BAWR, Alexandrine Sophie de. HISTOIRES FAUSSES ET
VRAIES. [Angers, Ernest Sourd] for Fournier in Paris, 1835.  £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 468, 369-481, [3]; apart from light foxing
in places a good copy in contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine
with raised bands, ruled in gilt and with two blue morocco lettering-pieces.

Uncommon first edition of this collection of seven stories, one of which,
Le Schelling, is set in Dumfriesshire, Scotland and four others which
contain female heroes’ names in the titles.

Alexandrine-Sophie Goury de Champgrand, Countess Saint-Simon,
baroness Bawr (1773-1860) had been married first to Saint Simon, the
political theorist and founder of the eponymous utopian movement, and
later to the Russian-German count Bawr, who died in 1810 in a carriage
accident. She was a composer, pianist and performer of Lieder and
operas, playwright, and author. With the publication of the essay Histoire
de musique which appeared in the periodical Encyclopédie des dames in
1823 she became the first female historian of music. 

OCLC locates only two copies, in Princeton and in the French National
Library.

8 BORGOGELLI, Giovanni. ALLA SIGNORA FRANCESCA
RICCARDI PAER inclita prima cantante nell’illustre teatro della
fortuna di Fano nel carnevale dell’anno MXCCCXIX…. In Fano,
presso Pietro Burotti, [1819].                                         £ 385
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 11, [1] blank; some patches of dampstaining,
but otherwise clean; in splendid contemporary patterned wrappers.
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First edition of this ode in praise of the noted operatic soprano and
actress Francesca Riccardi, the wife of the composer and librettist
Ferdinando Päer, who became Hofkapellmeister at Dresden in 1804. 

Borgogelli was a native of Fano, where Riccardi performed in 1819 and
again in 1821, and was the author and editor of several collections,
including, in the same year as the present work, an Antologia poetica ed
oratoria. The present poem, written to mark Riccardi’s performance at
the 1819 carnevale, is of particular interest thanks to its allusions to
performance practice and early nineteenth century set design, including
scented gardens and artificial staircases. 

Not in OCLC or ICCU.

9 [BOTANY]. [TYAS, Robert]. THE YOUNG LADY’S
BOOK OF BOTANY; Being a popular introduction to that
delightful science. With twelve coloured plates, and numerous
other illustrations. London: Robert Tyas, 50, Cheapside; J. Menzies,
Edinburgh. 1838.                                                 £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 341, [1], [4] ‘Index’ [6] publisher’s
catalogue; 12 hand coloured plates and numerous text illustrations
illustrations; original green decorated cloth, blocked in gilt; somewhat worn and
shaken.

One of a small group of sentimental, but conversely also educational,
flower books directed towards a growing middle-class market for
scientific female accomplishments.

The Monthly Review neatly summed up this charming work as ‘An elegant
little volume as regards binding, typography, and illustrations, twelve of
these being carefully coloured; there are besides many other accurate
representations of a less laboured character. But exterior and
immediately obvious beauties are not the only excellencies of the Young
Lady’s Book of Botany, for as an introduction to that popular science it
possesses the merit of being plain, suitable, and comprehensive. It is not
only calculated to excite as well as to sustain and advance a taste for the
cultivation of the branch of knowledge of which it treats, but to contain
no inconsiderable degree of the knowledge.’

Robert Tyas (1811-1879) published a considerable number of compact
works on botany and natural history. He appears to have first published
works under his own imprint in the late 1830s these included a
panorama for the coronation of Queen Victoria a Poetical Library and the
publication of the The Episcopal Magazine. From the mid 40s Tyas
entrusted his works to other publishers. Tyas became a fellow of the
Royal Botanical Society and took holy orders receiving an ordination of
M.A. Cantuar sometime in early 50s which led to his position as
Secretary for the Society for Promoting Christian knowledge in 1856.

OCLC locates five copies at Emory, UNC Chapel Hill, Herb Society of
America, Ohio and Academy of Natural Science.

10 BRACEBRIDGE, Selena. NOTES DESCRIPTIVE OF A
PANORAMIC SKETCH OF ATHENS, taken May, 1839. Sold in aid
of the funds of the London Benevolent Repository. London: W. H.
Dalton, 28, Cockburn Street. 1839.                      £ 1,500
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4to, 8 pp., 13 fold zincograph panorama, measuring 272 × 2,705 mm, and
consisting of three sheets conjoined; folding into near contemporary cloth
backed marbled boards.

Bound in with the panorama are Notes Descriptive of a Panoramic Sketch
of Athens, taken May, 1839. Sold in Aid of the Funds of the London
Benevolent Repository (London: W.H. Dalton 1839). The text tells us
that the panoramic sketch ‘was taken from an eminence between the
Phyx, and the western face of the Acropolis’. The panorama itself is
titleless. In its bottom margin are 28 references. 

Abbey, Life, 545; Blackmer 193. 

Amer i can women and the i r  in f luence  on soc ie t y

11 BRANDT, Boris Filippovich. SOVREMENNAIA
ZHENSHCHINA eia polozhenie v Evrope i Amerike. Saint
Petersburg, P. P. Soikin for F. Pavlenkov, 1896.                   £ 275

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 158, [2]; a few leaves with marginal tears,
light spotting in places; cloth-backed marbled boards with leather corners; a
little worn and bumped; one tsarist and one early Soviet stamp on title.

The Modern Woman, her Position in Europe and America examines the
social and economic impact of more equal positions of the genders in
the West compared to the role of Russian women under male-
dominated autocracy. Brandt deals in detail with the employment of
women, women’s organisations, and stresses the leading role of the
women’s liberation movement in England. Over two thirds of the
volume a devoted to American women and their influence on society.
Brandt (1860-1907) was born into a poor Jewish family and studied at
Kiev University. He became one of Russia’s most prolific economists,
writing on movement of capital, protectionism and free market. He
contributed most of the economic entries to the 86-volume Brockhaus-
Efron Encyclopedia.

OCLC locates copies at the University of Kansas, Cornell, Library of
Congress and in the National Library of Israel.

12 [C]LUFE, Mrs. Anne]. MANUSCRIPT COOKERY BOOK
[King Street near St James Pickedaly near St James Park]. Circa
1750.                                                                               £ 850

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 12mo, pp. 118 of which 65 with manuscript recipes;
rather thumbed and dust-soiled as one might expect with a manuscript of this
nature, and with a number of pages removed at the end; in the original calf,
somewhat worn, extremities and spine rubbed, and boards slightly warped,
nevertheless, despite the faults a fascinating item.

Whilst we have been unable to trace who Mrs Anne Clufe or Cluff was,
or indeed her exact address in King Street, St James, London, she
certainly appears to have been well enough connected as a recipe ‘for
the gout’ was ‘given by Admiral Stevens to Mr Lane’.

One of the most interesting recipes is a ‘Method of Making Stilton
Cheese’, resulting in what appears to be a cheese of the white variety
rather than blue more commonly linked with the name. The recipe is
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very labour intensive and ‘The dairy Maid is not to be dishearten’d if she
does not succeed perfectly in the first attempt.’ 

The other recipes included Catch-up of Mushrooms, Orange
cheesecakes, Beer Cakes, Raisin Wine, To Make Mince Pyes without
Meat, To make Black Ink, Green Ointment, Mr Stibbard’s Receipt to
destroy Rats, A Receipt to Cure the Dropsy and For the Gout, with a
few others loosely inserted including Cure for the Piles. 

13 CALLCOTT, Maria, Lady. CONTINUATION OF ESSAYS
TOWARDS THE HISTORY OF PAINTING. By Lady Callcott.
London: Edward Moxon, Dover Street. 1838.                     £ 550

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 39, [1] blank;
uncut in the original publisher’s wraps, with printed label on upper wrapper,
lightly rubbed and chipped to extremities, but still a very appealing copy,
inscribed by the author on the half-title.

A fascinating missing link in the appreciation of the Proto-Renaissance
art.

This Essay VII intended to form the first part of a continuation of
Calcott’s Essays towards a History of Painting, 1836. Ill health had forced
her to abandon the completion of the work and only a limited number
of copies seem to have been issued for private circulation. In the ‘Essay’
Calcott, unlike most of her contemporaries, at least mentions the
frescoes by Taddeo Gaddi at Santa Croce and those at Palastina that
heretofore had either been ignored or positively disparaged. 

The work also includes a swift evaluation of illuminated manuscripts
together with some attempt to place them in context of other art and
giving them some semblance of chronology; this raises the possibility of a
connection with James Dennistoun of Dennistoun the author of The
Dukes of Urbino, the only person at this time to be similarly interested.

Intriguing also are the summaries of ‘Essays’ that Calcott had intended to
write which where to encompass ‘the art of painting in fresco and
distemper; in mosaic, and in minor arts of design, such as marquetry and
needle-work’ and a ‘A ninth Essay was to have contained a sketch of the
history of art and artists in Italy, to the end of the fourteenth century.’ 

At the end of the work the author admits that ‘sickness has overcome
my spirit of industry. - Some more skilful hand must complete the design:
and I have only, most gratefully, to say to my friends - Good night!’

Maria Callcott probably worked with her husband Sir Augustus Wall
Callcott, on Essays of 1836 which contained a ‘wide-ranging
consideration of the early history of painting in the ancient world, with
separate sections on the classification of paintings and the materials
used….’ Her work, and that of her husband ‘ is held to have influenced
the taste of Charles Eastlake and through him that of his wife: in the
1850s and 1860s the Eastlakes were responsible for the purchase of an
impressive number of early Italian and northern European paintings for
the National Gallery.’ (ODNB). 

In 1831, Maria Callcott burst a blood vessel and became a permanent
invalid, such that by 1838 she had given up the idea of completing her
work.
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OCLC records copies at Yale, Sydney, the National Art Library and the
BL.

14 [CAMPASTRI, Tommaso]. LA FELICITA DEL
MATRIMONIO Opera Morale, piacevole, e politica dell’ Abate
N.N. In Milano, Nella Stamperia di Antonio Agnelli, MDCCLX
[1760].                                                                            £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xiv], 122; with engraved frontispiece portrait;
aside from some light foxing in places, clean and fresh throughout; in
contemporary drab stiff wrappers, later paper spine with handwritten paper
label; ink marks on upper cover, but a good copy.

First edition of this appealingly printed treatise on marriage by the Italian
priest Tommaso Campastri (died 1778), published eleven years before
his more famous La Donna qual si Vorrebbe.

Like his later work, the Felicita del Matrimonio is divided into seventeen
chapters. Campastri discusses the perils of choosing a wife purely on
looks, describes the true spirit of Woman and the mistakes often made
in its identification, and analyses the inequalities inherent in marriage,
especially between spouses of differing ages and education. Campastri
also gives advice on travel and holidays, how to deal with admirers of
one’s wife, and the reading of romances and novels.

Among the authors on whom Campastri draws are Addison, Fontenelle,
and Ben Johnson.

Melzi, I, p. 401; OCLC records just one copy, at Goettingen.

15 CAPLIN, Roxey Ann. WOMEN IN THE REIGN OF
QUEEN VICTORIA. By Madame R.A. Caplin … Assisted by Dr.
John Hill. London: Dean & Son, 160A, Fleet Street. [1872].  £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. engraved frontispiece portrait, [iv], 452; original
light purple cloth, slightly rubbed at extremities. 

Uncommon first edition of Madame Caplin’s last major work in which
she not only praises the recent increase in physical exercise and work
opportunities for women, but also continues her plea for dress reform.

Her main argument, which threads a way through all her publications,
was her belief that ‘worse by far than anything inflicted upon the sex by
man or society was the tyranny of fashion’ (p. 7). 

Beginning with a history of woman’s position in society through the
nineteenth century, Caplin directs the reader's attention to chapters on
the ‘Causes of female debility’ and ‘Bodily culture’ followed by several
chapters on female employment. These are followed by an investigation
into the ‘Lone Women,’ ‘Women’s Sphere,’ ‘Marriage,’ and ‘The Little
Stranger’ in which she treats the subject of sometimes unwanted
pregnancy and how it affects woman’s standing and employment:- ‘It is
only natural to pass from marriage to the family; for, welcome or not,
the little stranger is tolerably sure to put in his appearance, and his
advent should therefore be anticipated and provided for’.

For the final chapters Caplin is keen to promote the increase in numbers
of women who are now beginning to have proper structured education.

7
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In ‘Teaching as an occupation for women,’ ‘Secondary education for
females,’ ‘The higher education of women’ and a following chapter on
the ‘Means of improving the conditions of Women’ Caplin pinpoints the
essence of her argument: ‘Now of all the wrongs that women have and
do suffer, the prime evil in our estimation is, and ever has been, at least
for the last two centuries, the denial to them of a full participation in the
advanced education of the age.’ The end of the work describes the
increase in women in work, shown by  the 1861 and 1871 census.

Although it cannot be claimed that the work is part of the literature of
women’s suffrage movement, it does however show the changing roll of
women’s part in society in the second half of the nineteenth century.

Roxey Ann Caplin (1793–1888), corset maker, writer, and lecturer on
health, was born in Canada, the daughter of English settlers; Canadian
Indians taught her canoeing and swimming as a child. Probably trained as
a milliner, she married about 1835, and by 1839 was living in London.
Her husband, Jean François Isidore Caplin (c.1790–c.1872), used his
knowledge of anatomy, gained as a Paris medical student, to treat spinal
deformities. He moved to London about 1830. In 1838 he patented (no.
7640) a front-opening corset with a back adjusted by pulleys and wheels.
In 1839 Madame Caplin appeared in the London Post Office directory as
a ‘wholesale and retail milliner and patentee of the mechanical corset’
(her name was given as Emily Roxey, then Roxey Ann from 1849). 

From 1841 the couple were listed at 58 Berners Street, London. Jean
François Caplin, called an orthopaedic corset maker and later an
‘orthorachidiste’, registered designs for a mannequin in 1841 and the
Hygean or Corporiform Corset in 1849. However, the Athenée des Arts
de Paris’s commendation stated that it was invented and manufactured
by his wife. At the Great Exhibition in 1851 she was awarded the prize
medal of “Manufacturer, Designer and Inventor” for her corsetry
designs, and went on in 1860 to become a member of the Royal Society
for the Encouragement of Arts, Manufactures & Commerce (RSA).

OCLC records six copies in North America, at Chicago, Boston
Athenaeum, Michigan, Brooklyn Public Library, Stony Brook and the
Public Library of Cincinnati.

16 CAPURON, Joseph. TRATTATO DELLE MALATTIE DELLE
DONNE dalla Puberta’ sino all’ eta’ critica Inclusivamente del Sig J.
Capuron … Vol. I [-III]. Napoli, da’ Torchi di Raffaello di Napoli,
1826.                                                                   £ 200

SECOND ITALIAN TRANSLATION. Three volumes bound in two, 8vo, pp. [iv],
214, [2] index; [iv], 111 [ie 211], [1]; [iv], 112; apart from small stamp on
titles and some light signs of use in places, a clean copy throughout;
handsomely bound in contemporary half green morocco over marbled boards,
spines lettered and tooled in gilt, light surface wear to boards, but not
detracting from this being a very appealing copy.

Second Italian translation, after the most recent expanded French
edition, of this influential gynaecological work by the French physician
Joseph Capuron (1767-1850).

After an introduction in which he describes the physical state of women,
and the causes and duration of menstruation, Capuron divides his work
into three parts, dealing in turn with illnesses relating to menstruation

8
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(including hysteria and nymphomania), reproductive illnesses and
complaints (including sterility, miscarriage, and problems during
pregnancy such as circulatory disorders), and illnesses associated with
breastfeeding. Throughout, the translator adds copious notes and
observations, and corrects errors from the previous edition.

No Italian editions before 1838 recorded by OCLC.

17 CHARRIERE, Isabelle de. SIR WALTER FINCH et son fils
William. A Genève, Chez J.J. Paschoud, Imprimeur-Libraire. 1806.

£ 375

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 184, [6] advertisements; clean and fresh
throughout; uncut in contemporary dark blue marbled wrappers, with printed
paper label on spine; upper cover loose, extremities worn and frayed.

First edition, rare, of this posthumously published (and presumably final)
novel by the Dutch writer Isabelle de Charrière (1740-1805). 

Sir Walter Finch takes the form of a journal written by the eponymous
father before the birth of his son. Sir Walter intends to use his journal as
a way for his son to know his father from the first day of his life; the
entries span nineteen years, ending when he travels to America in search
of his illegitimate daughter, at which point he gives the journal to his son.
“The content of the journal largely concerns William’s education, but
there is an important subtext concerning women, a subtext that appears
both in the form of conversations about the nature of women and in the
form of Sir Walter’s love life (or rather, lack thereof).” (Allison, p. 74).

See J.J. Allison, Revealing Difference: the Fiction of Isabelle de Charrière,
University of Delaware Press, 1995; OCLC records three copies in
North America, at UCLA, Harvard and Princeton.

18  [CHOLERA]. MARIA LUISA, Duchess of Parma.
DISPOSIZIONE SOVRANA che prescrive delle cautele sanitarie
per tener lontano il Cholera morbus. Parma, 2 Settembre 1831.

£ 350

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 11, [8] tables, [1] blank; small portion (15mm)
cut away from head of title and final leaf, otherwise apart from a few minor
marks, a clean crisp copy throughout; stitched as issued.

A very good copy of this uncommon decree, issued by Maria Luisa,
duchess of Parma, detailing the precautions taken by the city of Parma in
anticipation of the cholera outbreak that was expected to arrive. The
decree describes the limits on goods that could be brought in to the city,
and the certification required for goods sourced from cities known to be
affected by cholera, before giving directions for quarantine for travellers
and for cattle, and for the disinfection of incoming mail.

The final section describes the criminal penalties for those found to be
contravening these regulations, and is followed by templates for health
certificates for goods, travellers, and livestock.

Not in OCLC.

9
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19 [CUNNINGHAM, Nancy ‘Dickybird’]. NANCY, THE
DICKYBIRD. Served 173 Sentences in Strangeways Gaol. By Rev.
A.E. Dearden, Crossley Hall, Manchester. [Manchester, 1912].

[Together with:] TWO POSTCARDS depicting Nancy ‘As She was’
and ‘As She is’. [n.d., but c. 1900]

[Together with:] A TICKET FOR “A SELECT CONCERT” held at
the Golden Lion Hotel, Harpurhey, ‘with the object of raising funds
to purchase a complete S.A. Uniform for her’. Friday, April 8th,
1910, at 7.30pm.                                                  £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 16; a little rubbed and worn; postcards lightly
dust-soiled, as is the concert ticket, which also has the loss of two corners, just
affecting one word; stapled as issued in the original blue printed and pictorial
wraps, lightly marked and sunned, but stilll a good copy.

Fascinating and rare group of items relating to the once legendry
Mancunian character, Nancy ‘Dickybird’ Cunningham, who had spent half
her life drunk before being saved by the Salvation Army.

Nancy ‘Dickybird’ Cunningham ‘was Manchester’s most notorious
alcholic who had served 173 terms of imprisonment. A Salvationist
policeman who was often one of the three or four it took to arrest her,
found her one evening asleep in an outside toilet. He gave her a hot
drink and told her what God had done for him. He then invited her to
the Army. After her conversion, many people attended meetings just to
hear her sing. She became so well known that the Army used her on one
of their turn of the century “before and after conversion” postcards’
(Horridge: ‘Invading Manchester’: Responses to the Salvation Army
1878-1900, p. 22).

Not in OCLC.

20 [D’ALBERT, Mlle]. TOURNEMONT, ou les Confidences
d’une Jolie Femme. Tome Premier [-Second]. A Paris, chez
Devuax, Libraire, rue de Chartres, 1796.                           £ 350

12mo, pp. [iv], 208; [iv], 197, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece in each
volume; apart from some light foxing a clean copy throughout; in
contemporary mottled calf, spine tooled in gilt with morocco label lettered in
gilt, minor chipping at head and rubbing to joints and corners, but still a
handsome copy.

A later edition, and the first with the title Tournemont, of this much
reprinted novel, first published in 1775, which led, thanks to the rather
ill-disguised identities of several characters, to a spell in the Bastille for
the author, a Mlle d’Albert. 

Not in OCLC.

Wri t ten  ‘amid  the  no i se  and confus ion  o f  a  co t ton  mi l l ’

21 [DALE, S.?] ESSDEE. ‘MERRIKY LETTERS, with other
rhymes of Old and New England … Huddersfield: Published by
John Coldwell, Birkby Lodge Road … [n.d., c. 1890].            £ 225

10
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FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], xi, [i] blank, 232; with photographic
frontispiece portrait of the author; light foxing to prelims, otherwise clean
throughout; in the original brown publisher’s cloth, upper board stamped in
black and lettered in gilt; a very good copy.

Charming collection of provincial poetry, mostly written, as the poet
notes in her preface ‘amid the noise and confusion of a cotton mill, while
an employe [sic] therein’.

The collection of poetry is quite significant, numbering over 150 pieces,
and although most are of local interest, there are several that refer to
people and events from further afield, including ‘Lines addressed to D.
Ricketson, of New Bedford, Mass’, ‘Poland’, ‘On Robert Burns’ and
‘Lines suggested by the Byron Scandal’. We have been unable to find
further information on the poet, Mrs Dale, apart from that found in the
preface, where she notes her lack of education and that her
surroundings had in the main been uncongenial.

OCLC records two copies only, at UC Davis and the BL.

22 DAVISON, Jane and Margaret. THE TRIQUETI MARBLES
IN THE ALBERT MEMORIAL CHAPEL, WINDSOR: A series of
photographs …, London, Chapman and Hall, 1876.             £ 600

Folio, pp. [4] title with mounted photograph, iv, Preface;116 photographs on
49 plates with titled guards; original olive green cloth, lettered gilt, (a number
of plates sprung from gutta percha binding),

A scarce volume of photographs of the marbles and tarsia at Windsor,
created by the Baron de Triqueti in 1863-73 for Queen Victoria as a
memorial chapel to the late Prince Consort.

The preface is by Jane Davison and describes the methods which
Triqueti employed in producing the marbles. The Woodburytype
photographs, between 1 and 5 to a page, were all taken by Jane and
Margaret Davison and record both close-up details and general interior
views of the chapel as well as showing the portrait medallions of the
Queen’s children by Triqueti’s pupil, Susan Durant, who subsequently
became his mistress. This appears to be the only work by the Davisons
(it is the only title listed under their names on BLPC), who must have
been some of the earliest women photographers in the country. They
had a photographic studio in Regent’s Street, and exhibited examples of
their record of the chapel and Triqueti’s work at the Royal Photographic
Society in 1874.

23 [FAITHFULL, Emily]. SPARGO, Thomas. THE MINES
OF CORNWALL AND DEVON: Statistics and Observations.
Illustrated by Maps, Plans, and Sections of the Several Mining
Districts in the two counties … London: Emily Faithfull, Printer
and Publisher in Ordinary to Her Majesty, Victoria Press, 83A
Farringdon Street, E.C. 1865.                                             £ 550

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], v, [i] blank, [v-] xii, 188; with 19 folding
maps, plans, charts, etc., some hand-coloured; in later red buckram, spine
lettered in gilt, spine lightly rubbed and some minor rubbing to extremities, but
still an appealing copy.

11
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Uncommon first edition of the mining historian Thomas Spargo’s
considerable work on the Mines of Cornwall and Devon, containing much
statistical information and a number of handcoloured plans.

The printer of the work, Emily Faithfull, took a great interest in the
conditions of working-women. With the object of extending their
sphere of labour she set up in London a printing establishment for
women in 1860, convinced that work as a compositor could be a well-
suited trade for women seeking occupation. The Victoria Press soon
obtained quite a reputation for its excellent work, and Faithfull was
shortly afterwards appointed printer and publisher to Queen Victoria.

OCLC records just one copy in North America, at the Sutro Library in
California State.

24 FANTASTICI, Fortunata. POESIE DI FORTUNATA
SULGHER FANTASTICI fra gli Arcadi Temira Parraside.
Accademica Fiorentina. Livorno, nella Stamperia di Tommaso Masi
e Comp., 1794.                                                                £ 350

8vo, pp. [ii], xi, [i] blank, 238; with engraved portrait of the author and one
engraved plate; a clean crisp copy throughout; in contemporary marbled
wrappers, backstrip missing, but cords holding firm, some surface wear, but
still a very good copy.

Fourth appearance, considerably expanded, of this collection of poetry
by the noted improvisatrice and Arcadian, Fortunata Sulgher Fantastici
(1755-1824).

Sulgher’s poems cover several genres, including meditations on classical
and mythological themes, celebratory wedding poems, an ode on
dreams, and two translations from Macpherson’s Ossian.

The work was originally published in 1785 and dedicated to Sulgher’s
close friend, the artist Angelica Kauffman, who painted the portrait used
for the frontispiece. Further editions were published in Parma (87 pages)
and Siena (64 pages) in 1791 and 1792 respectively.

OCLC records copies at Northwestern, Chicago, Harvard, Duke,
UCLA, and Berkeley.

25 [FASHION MAGAZINE]. JOURNAL DES DEMOISELLES.
Quatorzieme Annee. Paris, Au Bureau du Journal, Boulevart des
Italiens. 1846.                                                                     £ 85

8vo, pp. [ii], 384; with 10 engraved plates (three handcoloured), 12 folding
pattern sheets printed on yellow paper (one loose where torn out, some with
tears to folds) and three leaves of music, one folding; some foxing in places
due to paper stock, but generally clean throughout; bound in contemporary
half green morocco over marbled boards by R. Nelson, Glasgow, with their
label on front pastedown, lightly rubbed to extremities, but still a very
appealing copy.

The fourteenth year only of this popular French periodical for women,
containing much information on the general fads, fashions and gossips of
the time.

12
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26 [FEMALE PENITENTIARY]. CASA DI CORREZIONE PER
LE DONNE CONDANNATE in Pallanza. Ricavata dall’ antico
carcere centrale portato colle opportune aggiunte alla capacità di
300 detenute. Secondo i disegni dell’ingegnere Pietro Spurgazzi…
[n.p., Torino?] [1849].                                                    £ 1,850

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. Folio, 43 x 31 cm.,
titlepage, three leaves of text, and five plates, all lithographed, by Giovanni
Capretti after Angelo Gilodi; in contemporary cloth-backed drab boards, with
title on upper cover and inscription “all’ottima Sig Biglio” from the author.

A fine presentation copy of this set of plans for the women’s prison in
Pallanza on Lake Maggiore. 

Pallanza boasted both a men’s prison and a women’s one, the latter
opening in 1839, only 18 years after the first Italian women’s prison, in
nearby Turin. The design of the buildings was the work of the engineer
Pietro Spurgazzi (1815-1889), whose first major work this was. The
prison was intended to house 300 inmates; the plates show the
floorplans of the three floors, and cross-sections of the buildings, with
explanatory text showing the locations of the cells, the washrooms, the
chapel, the accommodation for the wardens, the garden, and the
purposes of the other spaces shown. 

By reputation, the prison at Pallanza was somewhat stricter than that in
Turin, and there are cases of more violent and disruptive inmates being
transferred from the older prison to the newer. 

OCLC records one copy only, at Columbia University.

27 FÉNELON, François de Salignac de La Mothe-.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE EDUCATION OF DAUGHTERS by
M. Fenelon Archbishop of Cambray. Translated from the French,
and revised by George Hickes, D.D. Glasgow: Printed and Sold by
R. & A. Foulis. 1750.                                                         £ 250

FIRST FOULIS EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 198, [2] advertisement; a
clean copy throughout; in contemporary polished calf, spine in compartments
with raised bands, tooled and lettered in gilt, upper joint cracked but holding
firm, and not detracting from this being a handsome copy, with a pretty
contemporary booklabel of Lucy Hutton on front pastedown.

Attractive copy, from the Foulis press, of this influential treatise on the
education of girls by Fénelon (1651-1715), Archbishop of Cambrai, and a
leading figure in the quietist controversy.

First published in 1687, Fénelon’s work is concerned as much with the
general precepts of education as with the education of women, and
proved highly influential throughout the eighteenth century. Fénelon
emphasized the importance of adjusting educational methods to the
individual. Learning was to be an enjoyable experience and interesting to
the pupil. Much teaching is achieved by example, and therefore an
important role is played by the teacher, who was to be responsible not
only for the intellectual but also the moral well-being of students. This
viewpoint makes Fénelon a close associate of his contemporaries Fleury
and Madame de Maintenon, who used much the same methods. Of
particular importance is Fénelon’s campaign for the education of women.
His aim were not the ‘femmes savantes’, but educated women as future

13
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teachers of small children. As a frequent visitor at the school of St-Cyr
and co-preceptor of the Duc de Bourgogne with Fleury, Fénelon takes
the central place in this trio of educators.

Gaskell 149; OCLC: 3475437.

28 [FLITTNER, Christian Gottfried]. UEBER STAATS- UND
PRIVATBORDELLE, Kuppelei und Konkubinat nebst einem Anhang
über die Organisirung der Bordelle in alten und neuen Zeiten von
Julius Augustus Freudenberg. [Berlin], Auf Kosten des Verfassers,
1796.                                                              £ 650

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 174; some foxing as usual due to paper
quality; corner of title-page removed (with ownership signature?) not affecting
text; in contemporary mottled boards, with skiver label on spine, lettered in gilt;
extremities and boards worn.

First edition of this study of prostitution, brothels, and soliciting by the
popular writer and physician Christian Gottfried Flittner (1770-1828).

The first part of the work discusses the admissability of state brothels,
and the tensions between moral considerations and political ones;
Flittner suggests that most a priori arguments came down against their
establishment, whereas most a posteriori arguments were in favour. He
goes on to examine some of the dangers inherent in brothels, and the
physical, moral, and political consequences that might result from them.

The second part (an Anhang, but one that occupies half the volume)
contains a history of brothels in ancient and modern times, describing
their arrangement in Avignon and Venice, and the police regulations
governing them in Flittner’s home city of Berlin.

Flittner was the author of a number of works on women’s health,
covering cosmetics, virginity, and the art of living to an old age, among
other subjects. Among his many works were the invaluable Die Kunst, mit
Weibern glücklich zu seyn, and its companion volume on living with men
(both 1800). 

Hayn/Gotendorf II, 433; OCLC records four copies in North America,
at Connecticut, Cornell, University of Washington, and Wisconsin
(Madison).

29 FRANCESCHI PIGNOCCHI, Teodolinda. FIRENZE
Canto. Bologna, tipografia Fava e Garagnani. 1877.              £ 150

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 10, [2] blank;
mark at head of title, due to front free endpaper being clipped, otherwise a
clean copy; in contemporary green wraps, inscribed by the author on the front
free endpaper, but recipient’s name clipped.

Teodolinda Franceschi Pignocchi (1816-1894) was a poet of the neo-
classical school of Emilia Romagna, who had enthusiastically supported
the risorgimento and the creation of a unified Italy. In this later poem,
reminiscing her sojourn in Florence, she had moved on to a free form.
The publication is dedicated to the Count and Countess of Zauli Naldi,
whose hospitality in Florence she had enjoyed.

OCLC records one copy only, at the Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin.
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30 [FRENCH REVOLUTION]. MOTION CURIEUSE DES
DAMES de la Place Maubert. A Paris, Choz [sic] la veuve
Guillaume, 1785 [recte 1789].      £ 300

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 8; date on title inked over in a contemporary
hand to read’ 1789’; in recent marbled wraps.

A good copy of this uncommon Orleanist pamphlet, describing the
proposal of the poissards of the place Maubert that they take over from
the Queen in the raising of the dauphin. The pamphlet describes both
this plan (born of the reputation of Marie Antoinette among the bulk of
the populace as parasitic), and the plan to marry all fisherwomen to
soldiers to perpetuate the Parisian race. 

OCLC records copies in North America at Michigan State, Minnesota,
Cornell, NYPL & the Newberry Library.

31 GALSWORTHY, John. GENTLES, LET US REST Reprinted
from “The Nation”. [London] Published by The National Union of
Women’s Suffrage Societies, Parliament Chambers, 14, Great
Smith St., Westminster, S.W. [n.d., 1913].                            £ 85

ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 16; in the original printed wraps,
recently stitched where original staples removed; a very good copy.

Better known today for the Forsyth Saga, Galsworthy was an early active
supporter of the women’s suffrage movement. In the present paper,
which had first published in The Nation in 1910, he begins his moderate
pro-suffrage argument by asserting some ‘ground facts’ of sexual
difference that ‘few are likely to deny’. These consist in the fact that
‘Men are not, nor ever will be, mothers,’ and women ‘are not, and
perhaps, never should be, warriors’.

OCLC: 11377899.

32 GARTSIDE, Mary. AN ESSAY ON LIGHT AND SHADE
ON COLOURS and on Composition in General. London, Printed
for the Author, by T. Davison …  1805.                       £ 8,500

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [4] (including engraved title), 43, [1], [4], with
2 stipple engraved plates, 1 engraved plate (part coloured), 2 printed tables of
colour charts (each with 7 tint squares) and 8 remarkable watercolour blot
paintings composed by the author; with the armorial bookplate of John Lowe,
Shepley Hall on front pastedown; a very good copy with only the title-page a
little spotted but else fresh and crisp. bound in the original paper backed pink
publisher’s boards with title printed on upper cover, spine rubbed and some
dust-soiling to boards, but not detracting from this being a very desirable copy.

First edition of this privately published and frankly astonishing essay on
colour theory. 

The eight colour plates are executed completely by hand in pure
watercolour and are almost certainly by Mary Gartside herself. Her
work is unique in presenting her scientific colour theory through her
own watercolour paintings. Each coloured abstract blot with its careful
harmonies of tints is intended to be seen as a bunch of flowers. Until
well into the 20th century Gartside remained the only woman to have
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published a theory of colour; she published it under the disguise of a
water colour drawing book.

Mary Gartside (before 1761 - 1809?) was an English flower-painter,
drawing instructor and colour theorist. ‘In chronological as well as
intellectual terms Gartside can cautiously be regarded as an exemplary
link between Moses Harris, who published an influential theory of colour
in the second half of the 18th century [Natural System of Colours, 1766]
and Goethe’s substantial publications on colour in the early 19th century
[Zur Farbenlehre, 1810]. Certain elements of Gartside’s theory might
have predated ideas which Goethe elaborated in much greater detail,
such as the effect of colour combinations, the significance of light and
shade in relations to tints, and the eye of the beholder as the centre and
origin of colour perception. … She is referred to by Goethe in the
historical section of his Theory of Colours’ (A. Loske, “Mary Gartside” A
female colour theorist in Georgian England, 2010, pp. 1 and 4).

To the modern eye, the eight plates in pure watercolour illustrating
harmonised tints are the most remarkable feature of this very rare book.
They look back to Cozens’s ‘blot-technique’ but also look forward to
the late watercolours of Turner. ‘Hier ist - Turners Praxis gleichsam
antizipierend - von kleinen Farbflecken die Rede und über Gesetze, die
von der “prismatic order” der Farben abhängen’ (Dobai).

Gartside had to produce 8 water-colours for each copy of her book, so
it is understandably rare. The only copies we have traced recently are
the first edition in Ken Spelman’s Catalogue 15, item 108, 1989, and the
second edition (with revised title) in Charles Wood’s Catalogue 54, item
54, 1984, to both of whom we would like to pay tribute. 

Title and a few leaves slightly foxed, but in a remarkable state of
preservation, as issued, of this very remarkable book. 

Abbey, Life, 127; Schmid, The Practice of Painting, (1948), p. 112/3 (‘very
fantastic and modern suggesting paintings by the Swiss artist Giacometti,
or even a Walt Disney film’); Kemp, The Science of Art, p. 293; Dobai,
Die Kunstliteratur … in England, III, p. 1196; OCLC locates six copies in
North America, at Yale, Huntington, Winterthur Museum, NYPL,
Oberlin and the National Gallery of Art.

33 [GAUTHIER, Madame]. VOYAGE D’UNE FRANÇAISE EN
SUISSE ET EN FRANCHE-COMTÉ. Depuis la Révolution. Tome I
[-II]. Londres. 1790.                                              £ 850

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 8vo, pp. [ii], iv, 332; [ii], v-x, 420;
manuscript bibliographical note on verso of front free endpaper of vol. 1; aside
from some occasional light spotting, clean and fresh throughout; in
contemporary half calf over speckled boards, spine in compartments, ruled in
gilt with gilt-lettered morroco labels; some wear, especially to corners.

First edition of this uncommon account of the travels of an expat
Frenchwoman through Switzerland and Franche-Comté.

The anonymous author (a Madame Gauthier originally from either
Besançon or Omey in Champagne) was one of many to emigrate to
Switzerland in the aftermath of the French Revolution. Her work opens
with a series of anecdotes of the Revolution, before describing the
history, sights, and customs of Basle, Zurich, Lucerne, Berne, Lausanne,
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and Geneva. She then turns to the Jura and Burgundy, again giving
historical background to her travels and observations.

Barbier suggests that the book was in fact printed in Neuchatel; later
editions lacked a location, but were marked “En Suisse chez les Libraires
associés”.

Barbier IV, 1067; OCLC records one copy in North America, at UCLA.

Admired by  Jane Aus ten

34 GENLIS, Madame Stephanie de. ADELAIDE AND
THEODORE; or Letters on Education: Containing all the Principles
relative to three different plans of Education; to that of Princes,
and those of young Persons of both Sexes … Vol. I [-III]. London:
Printed for C. Bathurst, in Fleet-street; and T. Cadell, 1783. £ 550

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. Three volumes, 12mo, pp. 304; 295,
[1] blank; 288; apart from some light foxing in places, a clean copy
throughout; handsomely bound in contemporary calf, spines ruled and
numbered in gilt with red morocco labels lettered in gilt, vol. I chipped at head,
and some rubbing to extremities, nevertheless, still a very appealing copy.

Scarce first English translation of Madame de Genlis’ Adèle et Théodore, a
sort of didactic novel in letter form aimed at promoting her educational
ideas, and an important and influential text in the history of eighteenth
century education.

In 1782, Madame Stéphanie Félicité Ducrest de Saint Aubin, Comtesse
de Genlis (1746-1830), was appointed “governor” to the children of the
family of the Duke of Orléans. She was 36 years old and was, from then
on, to devote her life to her real passion: teaching. She was self-taught, a
naturally gifted writer and, by the end of a long life (1746-1830), had
published over 140 works including a large number of essays on
education. In addition to this large corpus of literature, her major work
lies in the comprehensive and active teaching skills she demonstrated
during her 10 years at Bellechasse as tutor to the Orléans family, which
included the future King Louis-Philippe and his sister Adelaïde. She had
advanced educational theories, and employed magic lanterns to illustrate
history lessons, and commissioned a series of educational models of
workshops based on plates taken from Diderot’s Encyclopédie or the
Description des Arts et Métiers de l’Académie des Sciences. The work
schedule imposed by the governess was merciless, comprising alternate
reading out loud, writing, physical exercise, teaching of the arts and an
extremely full programme of manual and practical skills. She lived long
enough to see her pupil Louis Philippe gain the throne of France.

The present work proved very popular in England with four editions
being published. Indeed one of these editions evidently fell in to the
hands of Jane Austen, who is known to have been amongst its admirers,
judging from a reference she makes to it in Emma.

ESTC T144082.

35 [GIRLS NAVAL TRAINING CORPS]. THOMPSON,
Wendy E. A WONDERFUL LITTLE GROUP OF ITEMS
BELONGING TO SUB LIEUNTENANT WENDY E. THOMPSON,
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of the Women’s Royal Navy Voluntary Reserve. [c. 1944-1945].
£ 385

Comprising two medals, the WWII Defence Medal, and the 1939-45 war
medal, both mounted on a brooch bar for wearing, attached to the war medal
is a small bronze Wrens Association badge, and also a photo album containing
pictures and paper cuttings relating to the Girls Naval Training Corps. 

An evocative record of the Women’s Royal Navy Voluntary service,
believed to have belonged to one of the instructors, presenting cheery
pictures of girls in the midst of their training despite the terrible times in
which they were taken. 

The recipient of the medals, and compiler of the little photo album, Miss
Thompson would seem to have been an instructor with the Girls Naval
Training Corps in Kent before and during the war. She was also
stationed at a naval base in Grimsby working in anti-submarine
surveillance and at the very end of the war was transferred to HMS
Europa in Lowestoft Suffolk. She must have served for quite some time
before the war as we see here as Sub/Lieut in 1944. It is unknown when
she was finally discharged from the Royal Navy Volunteer Reserve.

Evidently she must have enjoyed her stay in Suffolk as that is where she
settled in the 1960’s, with a few family photo’s included after the war.

All in all a fascinating little group, presenting an interesting snapshot of
one woman’s roll during the Second World War.

Mora l  and Immora l  Conduct  o f  Women

36 [GOENS, Michaël Rijklof van]. UEBER MORALISCHEN
EHEBRUCH, Weiber-Unbestand, Weiber-Launen, Weiber-
Eifersucht; und: die Frau, wie es wenige gibt. Acht Gespräche.
[Motto:] The proper study of a Man is Woman. Leipzig, Paul
Gotthelf Kummer, 1811. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 342, [2]; title with tiny restoration to lower
outer corner, first and final leaf browned and a bit dusty, overal only a little
browned; partly unopened in modern marbled boards.

Posthumously published, On Moral Adultery is a collection of essays
investigating the moral and immoral conduct of women, adultery, the
mere intention of adultery, the secrets of a happy marriage, jealousy, and
marriage breakdown, all dealt with in a light and sometimes humoristic
tone and dialogues between the author and a friend. 

Rijklof Michaël van Goens (1748-1810) was a celebrated professor at
Utrecht university, multi-lingual polymath, follower of Rousseau,
translator of Sterne and representative of the Dutch enlightenment. He
wrote much about love, and was accused that his views on the subject
were too materialistic. Although the Dutch Royal Library holds the
Goens archive of almost five metres of shelf space, not much is known
about the life after his youthful intellectual triumphs. He apparently
pursued a political career, which came to nothing and travelled widely in
Europe (including a pilgrimage to Rousseau), met Lavater when he lived
in Basle and published sporadically in various European languages. 

OCLC locates copies only in Dutch and German Libraries.
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37 GORDON, Mlle Angélique. ESSAIS POÉTIQUES d’une
jeune solitaire. Paris, Bureau de la Biblitotheque Catholique, 1826.

[bound with:] GAY, Delphine. LA VISION Trente Mai 1825. A
Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire-editeur, [1825].

[bound with:] GAY, Delphine. HYMNE A SAINTE GENEVIEVE …
Paris, chez Urbain Canel, Libraire, 1825.

[bound after:] CÉRÉ-BARBÉ, Mme Hortence. POESIES
RELIGIEUSES. Dédiées au Roi … Paris, chez Nepveu, Libraire,
1824.

[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. CHANT DU SACRE
ou la Veille des Armes. Paris, Baudouin Freres et Urbain Canel.
1825.

[bound with:] LEBER, Constant. DES CEREMONIES DU SACRE,
ou Recherches historiques et critiques sur les moeurs, les
coutumes, les institutions et le droit public des Français dans
l’ancienne monarchie … Prospectus. Paris, Baudouin Freres,
Libraires-Editeurs, [1825].

[bound with:] LAMARTINE, Alphonse de. EPITRES par M.
Alphonse Lamartine. Paris, Urbain Canel, Editeur … 1825.   £ 550

FIRST EDITIONS. Together seven works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp.
[iv], 83, [1] blank; [vi], XII; 15, [1] blank; [viii], 152, [iv], 64; 4; [iv], 39, [1]
blank; some foxing and browning throughout, due to paper stock, but text
mainly clean and legible; in contemporary green morocco backed boards, spine
tooled and lettered in gilt, light rubbing.
An attractive sammelband containing seven collections of devotional
poems, including works both by and influenced by Alphonse de
Lamartine (1790-1869).

The most substantial works here are by Angélique Gordon and
Hortence Céré-Barbé. Gordon’s Essais poétiques are heavily influenced
by Lamartine, and deal with the inner life of the poet, death, love, and
God, while Céré-Barbé’s Poésies réligieuses follow the themes of faith, the
death of the just and the sinner, the virtues, and the sacraments. The
volume also includes short works by Delphine Gay, later de Girardin
(1804-1855), published in the same year as her well-received Nouvelles
essais poétiques, as well as Lamartine’s uncommon Epitres.

I. OCLC records copies at the BNF and Bibliotheque Sainte-Genevieve;
II. OCLC records four copies, at Toronto, Stanford, Harvard and Bryn
Mawr; III. OCLC records copies at Harvard, UCLA, Kentucky, BNF and
Montpellier; IV. OCLC records copies at Princeton, Fordham, BNF and
Berlin; V. OCLC: 5951776; VI. Not in OCLC; VII. OCLC records two
copies, at the BNF and Montpellier

Trans la ted  by  a  g i r l  o f  17

38 GREGORY, John. ESSAI SUR LES MOYENS DE RENDRE
LES FACULTÉS DE L’HOMME plus utiles à son bonheur, traduit
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de l’Anglois … Sur la sixieme édition. Aux Deux Ponts, de
l’imprimerie ducale; et se trouve a Paris, Chez Lacombe.
MDCCLXXV [1775]. £ 550

FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [ii], xliii, [i], 430, [3]
errata, [1] blank; slight dampstain to upper margin of title and some
gatherings, not affecting text, but otherwise clean and fresh throughout; in
contemporary sheep-backed boards, spine ruled in gilt with morocco label
lettered in gilt; boards and spine rubbed, some worming to upper and lower
joints.

First French translation, after the sixth English edition, of John Gregory’s
Comparative view of the state and faculties of man, which first appeared in
1765, and is here translated by the 17-year-old Louise-Félicité
Guinement de Kéralio.

The Comparative view was Gregory’s first major work, and formed the
foundation for much of the teaching of medical ethics, broadly
construed, at the University of Edinburgh in the second half of the
eighteenth century. “Although Comparative View is a mélange of such
popular topics as infant care, the moral education of youth, the genetic
perfectibility of man and the role of philosophy in the development of
the arts and sciences, it is informed throughout by the spirit and
methodology of common-sense philosophy” (Dictionary of Eighteenth-
Century British Philosophers).

Kéralio, in her translator’s preface (in which she refers to herself
throughout as “le traducteur” and “il”), notes and excuses her
inexperience in translating; born in 1757, she went on to translate many
other works, as well as writing a history of the reign of Elisabeth I. She
founded the Journal d’Etat et du Citoyen in 1789, where she became the
first French woman to edit a periodical of any significance. 

OCLC records copies at the Dutch Royal Library, Leiden, and Leeds.

P ioneer s  o f  Wes tern  femin i sm

39   [GRIPENBERG, Alexandra]. BIOGRAFISKT ALBUM med
13 Portratter i Ljusteyck utgifvet af Finsk Qvinnoforening.
Helsingfors, G.W. Edlund. 1890.                                        £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 194; with frontispiece and 3 photographic
plates; lightly browned due to paper stock, but generally clean throughout; in
contemporary morocco backed mottled boards, spine lettered and tooled in
gilt, rather rubbed, but still an appealing copy; with the original printed
publisher’s wraps bound in; inscribed by Alexandra Gripenberg on front free
endpaper.

First and only edition of this biographical album published by the Union
of Finnish Women, containing 13 illustrated portraits of pioneers of
Western feminism. The women covered are: Aurore Karamsin, Emma
Åström, Ellen Key, Ragna Nielsen, Mathilde Fibiger, Nadschda
Hvostschinskaya, Lina Morgenstern, Janka Zirzen, Isabelle Bogelot,
Caroline Ashurst Biggs, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Susan Anthony, and
Pundita Ramabai.

This copy bears a presentation inscription from Alexandra Gripenberg to
one of the women eulogised, Isabelle Bogelot. Gripenberg, a member of
the Swedish minority in Finland, was a social activist, author, editor,
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newspaper publisher and feminist. She founded the first Finnish
Women’s Rights Association in 1884, travelled widely in England and
America, where she attended the founding convention of the
International Council of Women in 1888. All her writings for the Finnish
women’s cause had to to be translated from the Swedish. 

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Kansas, Duke and the
University of Wisconsin, Madison.

40 HAMILTON, James. A MEMOIR OF LADY
COLQUHOUN. London: James Nisbet and Co., 21, Berners
Street. 1849. £ 200

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. viii, 285, [1] blank, [1] adverts, [1] blank; with
frontispiece portrait, engraved title and one engraved plate; apart from a few
minor marks, a clean copy throughout; with two contemporary and near
contemporary ownership signatures/inscriptions on half title and on recto of
frontispiece; in the original green blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered
in gilt with the Colquhoun coat of arms stamped in gilt on upper board, lightly
rubbed, but still a very good copy.

Uncommon first edition of the fascinating life of Lady Janet Colquhoun
(1781–1846), religious writer, and second daughter of Sir John Sinclair.

‘In [1805] Lady Colquhoun began to keep a diary, which she continued
for forty years. She was the mother of five children, three sons … and
two daughters, whom she helped to educate. She visited the poor and
sick among her tenants. In 1818 she turned her attention to female
education and established a school of industry for girls, near Rossdhu;
Lady Colquhoun taught at the Sunday school attached to this institution.
She took a keen interest in other philanthropic and religious schemes,
especially in the Luss and Arrochar Bible Society. In 1820 Lady
Colquhoun’s health declined, and she was prevented from taking any
active share in philanthropic schemes. She then devoted herself to the
composition of religious works, the first of which was published
anonymously in 1822 under the title of Despair and Hope’ (Wikipedia).

OCLC records copies at Guelph, Colorado State, Indiana, Johns
Hopkins, Cornell, Dayton and California State.

One o f  her  ear l i e s t  works

41    [HOFLAND, Barbara]. POEMS, by Barbara Hoole.
Sheffield: Printed by J. Montgomery, at the Iris Office, and sold by
Vernor and Hood, Booksellers, in the Poultry, London. [1805].

£ 550

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, [ii] dedication, v-li, [i] blank, 256; minor
foxing in places (slightly stronger to pp. 1-17), but otherwise clean throughout;
in recent paper back boards, spine with printed label.

Rare first edition of this early collection of poetry by the prolific novelist
Barbara Hofland. 

Barbara Hofland (1770-1844) was the daughter of a Sheffield
manufacturer named Wreaks; she was raised by a maiden aunt before
marrying her first husband, T. Bradshawe Hoole, a merchant. Upon the
early death of her husband she published the present volume of poems
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which attracted over 2000 subscribers - enabling her to open a boarding-
school at Harrogate. With her second husband, the painter Thomas
Hofland, she settled in London and began publishing novels, including a
series representing the moral virtues: Integrity, Patience, Self-Denial,
Humility, Energy, Fortitude, and Decision.

OCLC records just two copies, both in the UK, at the BL and NLS.

42 HOUSMAN, Laurence. THE IMMORAL EFFECTS OF
IGNORANCE IN SEX RELATIONS A Lecture given … at the
Essex Hall. [London], published by the Women’s Freedom League,
1, Robert Street, Adelphi, W.C. [imprint from front wrapper],
October 18th, 1911. £ 150

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 42, [2] Donation form, [4] Order form;
printed on good quality paper; a clean copy throughout; with the stamp of the
‘Fawcett Collection’ at foot of p. 15, and the withdrawal stamp of “The
Women’s Library” on half-title, with their pencillings at head; stapled as issued;
housed in a glassine wallet with the original rather worn and chipped printed
green wrapper loosely inserted.

Scarce first edition of this lecture given on The Immoral effects of
Ignorance in Sex relations, by the supporter of the women’s cause,
Laurence Houseman (1865-1959).

Housman was brother to the poet A. E. Housman and the suffragette
Clemence Annie Housman, descibed by Laurence as ‘chief banner-maker
to the Suffrage between the years 1908-1914’ (quoted after Elizabeth
Crawford, p. 293). Laurence was a writer, who devoted much of his time
to the women’s movement, designer, and later in life supporter of the
British Society for the Study of Sex Psychology, an early gay rights
campaign group founded in 1914, and a CND campaigner.

OCLC: 27965112.

43    JOHNSTONE, Lady Lucinda Hope and others.
VOLUME OF MANUSCRIPT POETRY Hopetoun House &
Ormiston Hall [1799-1801]. £ 550

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 48 leaves, most of which remain blank; some browning
to endpapers, pages lightly toned with a little light foxing and minor soiling;
pressed leaves and a silk bookmark dated 1845 between leaves; overall a
handsome volume in sound binding. bound in full contemporary calf with gilt
ruled and decorative borders to boards, five raised bands and gilt title on
brown morocco label (read ‘MSS II’) to spine; a little rubbed with some edge-
wear, some soiling to boards; joints sound with boards secure; signature of
Lucy Johnstone, Housetoun House, to front pastedown; 

The volume appears to be a commonplace book for at least two
members of the Hopetoun family. The first contributor would seem to
be Lucinda or Lucy Hope Johnstone, she died at the very end of 1799,
with those dated 1800-01 in a perceptably different and possibly by
Lucy’s surviving sister sister Lady Anne Hope Johnstone (1768-1818),
wife of the 3rd Earl Hopetoun.

The poems or songs appear to be original, or rather we have not been
able to locate them with any certainty. That called ‘Song on ye Marriage
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of ye Handsome Coll. Erskine’ is quite fine and was probably sung at
Hopetoun:

‘And are ye Sure ye news is true
And are ye sur it’s she!!
The sigh sits heavy on my heart
The tear stands in my Ei!
And can ye tell me wha’s ye Lass
And can ye tell her name’

The contents of the voume are is follows:

1) Under the title ‘Moulin Baschkire’, an extract in French apparently
copied from ‘Suite du Voyage en Perse’ by M. Gmelin, in ‘Histoire des
Decouvertes Faites par Divers Savans Voyageurs dans Plusiers
Contrees . .’, 1779-87, Vol 2, p.261; with hand-drawn illlustration to
opposing page;

2) ‘Parting Letter of a Gentleman to a Lady’, 5 pages, dated ‘Hopetoun
House, Sep 10th 1799’;

3) ‘Song on ye Marriage of ye Handsome Coll. Erskine’, 3 pages, dated
Sept 1799;

4) ‘Ode’, 3 pages, dated “Ormiston Hall, March 20th ‘99” - ‘When Ln.
Had[dingto]n was at Harrowgate’

5) ‘Hymn’, 2 pages, dated ‘Hopetoun House Nov. 18th [17]99’

6) 3 Riddles, 2 pages, dated 1800

7) ‘A Comfort to Mrs Donaldson’, 7 pages, dated “Ormiston Hall. Jan
20th 1801’;
8) Title, date and part of first line only, ‘From my Closet Window’, dated
‘H. House August 1801”

44 [JOURNALISM]. IMAGES OF WOMEN. Guidelines for
promoting equality through journalism. [Nottingham, printed by
the Russell Press Limited] [1975]. £ 65

8vo, pp. 10; stapled as issued in the original printed publisher’s wrapper; a
very good copy.

‘Journalists have played a major part in perpetuating the image of women
as second-class citizens. Now they must take responsibility for changing
it. All the NUJ [National Union of Journalists] members must carry out
the NUJ’s policy in the course of their journalistic work. The policy is
simple - to promote equal rights for women and men’ (p. 1).

OCLC records copies at the BL, Cambridge and London Metropolitan
University in the UK, and Southern Illinois in North America.

45 KENDRICK, Miss M., and CHILD, Lydia Maria. THE GIFT
BOOK OF BIOGRAPHY FOR YOUNG LADIES. Thomas Nelson,
London and Edinburgh. 1848. £ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, [vii], 14-270; additional title
chromolithograph by Fr. Schenck; text printed in blue, within a decorative red
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border; in the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper
cover lettered and blocked in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still an appealing copy.

Instilling the correct morals through historical portrait biographies was
tantamount to a cottage industry in Victorian Britain with this example
disguised as a quasi gift book. 

The co-author Miss Kendrick explains the plan of the work in the
concluding remarks:- ‘reflect upon the information to be derived from
the perusal of my little volume, What does it teach you? what erroneous
opinions has it corrected? In the life of the Princess you see uncertainty
of existence. She was young, healthy, and possessed rank and riches; but
to what avail were they in her hour of extremity? … Look at the life of
Lady Jane Grey. What did she derive from her exalted station? Misery in
life, terminated by a violent and premature death.’ 

The biographies of Princess Charlotte of Wales, Mrs James Fordyce, Mrs
Hannah More, Mrs Elizabeth Smith, Mrs Rowe, Mrs Elizabeth Carter and
the concluding remarks were penned by Miss Kendrick; the additional
four biographies of Madam Lavater, Mrs Flaxman, Mrs Howard and
Catherine de Bora coming from Lydia Maria Child (1802-80), the
American abolitionist, women’s rights activist. Child’s biographies first
appear d in Good Wives Boston,1833; presumably the publishers or
Kendrick had permission to reprint them although the dash of anti-
popery scattered through the text, typical of Scottish moralising
literature does not seem to fit in well with Child’s philosophy.

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Florida, Southern
Illinois and North Carolina, Chapel Hill.

46 LA GUESNERIE, Charlotte-Marie-Anne Charbonnier
de. IPHIS ET AGLAÉ, PAR M. ***. Premiere Partie [-Seconde]. A
Londres, et se trouve a Paris, chez Merlin, Libraire, rue de la
Harpe. 1768. £ 550

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], 312; [ii], 444; apart from
a few minor marks, and a light stain just visible to first 25 pages of the second
volume, a clean copy throughout; with contemporary ownership signature on
front free endpaper, and corresponding initials ‘C.K.’ stamped at foot of title
pages; in contemporary mottled calf, spines gilt, with morocco labels lettered in
gilt, some minor surface rubbing but still an appealing copy.

Rare first edition of this novel by the little known author Charlotte-
Marie-Anne Charbonnier de la Guesnerie (1710?-1785).

In a letter to the man who acted as her intermediary with publishers, La
Guesnerie expressed her fear of notoriety attached to the title of a
woman author, but at the same time discounted criticism of her work,
standing firmly behind her aesthetic vision. This double discourse is
characteristic of her work, in which she criticises societies unjust
treatment of women but stops short of condemning the institutions
themselves. A stronger criticism is revealed, however, through her plots,
which depict a harsh world where the wrong choice of a marriage
partner is critical in a legal system biased against women.

‘Commentary on wider issues is embedded in the stories and serves as a
counterpoint. The theme of women’s friendship as a compensatory and
dependable alternative to male betrayal is common to all her work. La
Guesnerie explores the condition of women in a hostile society, ranging
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from an examination of education suitable to sustain a woman once her
youth has gone, to what love means to the mature woman’ (Sartori, The
Feminist Encyclopedia of French Literature, p.372).

OCLC records six copies, none of which is outside continental Europe.

47 [LADY, By a]. GEOGRAPHY, in Easy Dialogues, for Young
Children. By a Lady. London: Printed for N. Hailes, Juvenile
Library, London Museum, Piccadilly. 1816. £ 300

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 72; in the original publisher’s wrapper with
mounted letterpress label on upper cover, spine a little worn with slight loss of
paper to head & heel; small waterstain on blank verso of upper cover; with
neat contemporary owner’s presentation note on front free endpaper; a very
good copy.

Rare, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, children’s work ‘by a lady’
presenting charming dialogues between Mama and the six year old
Harry, giving a succinct but nevertheless very informative introduction to
the subject of geography.

No copy recorded in COPAC, though one copy of another title by this
unidentified author, History, in Easy Dialogues, is recorded.

48 [LADY, By a]. THE STEPPING STONE TO ASTRONOMY
(PSALM CIV.) By a Lady. (For the use of her children. New Edition.
London, Longman, Green, Longmans, and Roberts. 1859. £ 250

REISSUE OF THE FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-72; engraved frontispiece
vovelle for calculating different time zones, and with several woodcuts
throughout the text; lightly foxed in places, but generally clean; in the original
green printed publisher’s wraps, spine defective, but still a very appealing copy.

The Stepping-Stone series included works on, geography, history, music,
natural history etc. which enabled mothers, more easily, to give their
children the basic rudiments of an education.

Formed in a question-and-answer format, similar to a catechism, the
author felt ‘deeply the importance of teaching, as well as of training my
children on scriptural principles, and so leading them “from nature to
nature’s God,” I was at a loss for help sufficiently simple for their first
efforts in Astronomy.’ The text is interspersed with Biblical quotes
where they can show God’s work in science however the author is not
afraid to include several questions on the vexed question of who
discovered the planet Neptune, loyal to the core, she plumps for the
British astronomer John Couch Adams. She is not worried about the
influence of the zodiac or pagan names for the constellations sweeping
on until some rather tricky problems at the end of the work. 

Particularly delightful is the introduction of a vovelle on the frontispiece
with a clock face that can be turned to discover the time in any part of
the world. 

The upper cover includes a design includes emblems of the various
subjects in the series above a representation of Britannia directing
children to the children to a temple of knowledge.

COPAC records copies at the BL, NLS, Cambridge, and Oxford.
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49 [LADY, by a: ‘M.A.’]. PRACTICAL HINTS ON CHURCH
FLORAL DECORATIONS. By a Lady. With an introduction by the
Rev. W. Gresley. London, J. Masters, Aldersgate St., and New
Bond St. [1863]. £ 165

THIRD EDITION, CONSIDERABLY ENLARGED. 12mo, pp. xii, [ii], 84; with
frontispiece, engraved title and 20 engraved plates; in the original green
publisher’s cloth, upper boards stamped in gilt, lightly rubbed, but a good copy.

Third edition, considerably enlarged, of this charming little manual on
church floral decoration, with practical hints on such things wreaths,
altar bouquets and how best to decorate the font. An appendix is
included with ‘simple rules for drawing geometrical devices’, ‘Table of
flowers’ ‘Proper colours for Festivals’ and ‘Early calendar of flowers’.

The work, ‘by a lady who has had the experience of several years’, was
first published in 1858.

OCLC records two copies only of this edition, at the Canadian Center
for Architecture and Massachusetts Horticultural Society.

50 [LADY & GENTLEMAN’S POCKET GUIDE]. THE
SCHOOL OF WISDOM AND ARTS; being a complete repository
of what is most curious in art and nature. Containing, I.A survey of
man, with sublime Reflections on his most noble Part, the Soul. II.
A particular Description of the Structure of the Human Body ; and
the wonderful Properties of the Eye described. III. Astronomy,
Oratory, Politeness, and Morality. IV. A Review of the Creation,
viz. Birds, Beasts, Fishes, and Insect ; their Industry, Sagacity, &c. V.
Of the Globe: Gravity, Air, Light, Sound, Water, Clouds, Pain, Hail
and Snow, with their Properties and Use. VI. Nations compared
with each other. Vii. Drawing, Painting in Water and Oil Colours ;
Gilding, Etching, Engraving, Painting upon Glass, and Bronzing. Viii.
Dying Silk, Linnen, Woolen and Leather. IX. Impressions from
Figures, Busts, Casts, Medals, Leaves, &c. X. The Arts of Painting
Marble and Glass ; of Staining Wood, Bones, Horn, Ivory, Paper,
Parchment, &c. XI. The whole art of Pyrotechny or Fire-Works.
XII. The art of making porcelain after the Chinese manner, with
many curious particulars, equally amusing and instructive to the
Ingenious. Compiled from different authors. Berwick : Printed for
William Phorson, 1783. £ 750

FIRST BERWICK EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-339, [1] blank, viii
contents; alittle browned in places, but generally clean throughout; in recent
half sheep over marbled boards, spine with red morocco label lettered in gilt.

Scarce Berwick printing of this appealing lady and gentleman’s pocket
guide on subjects such as the human body, astronomy, oratory, morality,
nations, animals, painting gilding to name but a few. As far as we are
aware the work was first published in Gainsbrough in 1776.

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Brown, Library of
Congress and Winterthur Museum.

51 LAISSE, Madame de. NOUVEAUX CONTES MORAUX,
Par Mde de Laisse, epouse d’un Capitaine de Cavalerie, au
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Regiment d’Artois … Premiere Partie [-Second]. A Paris, chez
Valade, Libraire, rue St. Jacques … 1774. £ 650

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [viii], 156; [iv], vi,
172; lightly foxed in places, otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary
mottled sheep, spine lettered and tooled in gilt, corners rubbed, but still a very
good copy.

First edition of this collection of moral contes by the prolific writer
Madame de Laisse.

As was common among female writers of the time, Mme de Laisse had
her first writings published in the Mercure de France, before publishing
two collections of writings, a Recueil d’anecdotes and the present volume,
which was very well reviewed in the Mercure, but which led to a lively
dispute between de Laisse and Mme de Montanclos, who accused de
Laisse’s tales of a lack of imagination. 

Mme de Laisse’s view of women was very different from the idealised
portrait often found in male writers of the period; her protagonists are
notable for their foibles and character faults, as well as their individuality,
and are often led astray by men - they are an antidote to the perfect
women of the enlightenment imagination.

OCLC records one copy in North America, at the Newberry Library.

52 LAMBERT, Anne Thérèse de Marguenat de
Courcelles, Marquise de. ADVICE FROM A MOTHER TO HER
SON AND DAUGHTER. Written originally in French by the
Marchioness De Lambert, and just publish’d with great
Approbation at Paris. Done into English by a Gentleman. London,
Printed for Thomas Worrall, 1729.      £ 450

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. 12mo, pp. xii, 156; minor unobtrusive
dampstain visible at head in gutter throughout (just touching the text in
places), otherwise clean throughout; in contemporary red morocco, boards and
spine tooled in gilt, spine label missing, dampmark visible to lower board and
joints cracked, but still an appealing copy.

Uncommon first English Edition of Anne Thérèse Lambert’s Avis D’Une
Mere A Son Fils, et Sa Fille, first published in 1727. 

‘Nothing can be more shameful, than an affectation of ill-breeding; but do
what they will, they can’t take from women the glory of having form’d
the finest gentlemen we have had in time past. ‘Tis to them we owe the
softness of manners, the delicacy of sentiments, and this sparkling
gallantry of wit and behaviour’ (pp. 47-48).

The Translator’s Dedication, to the Countess of Gainsborough, is signed
by William Hatchett.

ESTC online records five copies in North America, at Harvard, Yale,
UCLA, Toronto and the Newberry library.

53 LATOUR DE FRANQUEVILLE, Madame. PRÉCIS
POUR M. J.J. ROUSSEAU, EN RÉPONSE A L’EXPOSÉ SUCCINCT
DE M. HUME: Suivi d’une Lettre de Madame D*** a l’Auteur de la
Justification de M. Rousseau. [n.p.] [Paris], 1767.
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[bound after:] [HUME, David]. EXPOSE SUCCINCT DE LA
CONTESTATION qui s’est elevée entre M. Hume et M. Rousseau,
avec les pieces justificatives. A Londres. 1766.

[bound with:] GERDIL, Giacinto Sigismondo. Reflexions sur la
théorie & la pratique de l’éducation contre les principes de Mr.
Rousseau. Par le P.G.B. Turin, Chez les Freres Reycends &
Guibert, libraires …, 1763. £ 750

FIRST EDITIONS. Three works bound in one volume, 12mo, pp. [ii], 88,
31, [1] blank; xiv, 127, [1] blank; lightly foxed in places, but generally clean
throughout, evidence of removal of work between second and third works, but
binding unaffected; bound in contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt with black
morocco label lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, otherwise an attractive copy.

Appealing volume of three works relating to Jean Jacques Rousseau,
including two regarding the Hume-Rousseau debate.

I. First edition of this intriguing and rare contribution to the Hume-
Rousseau conflict. In 1766 Hume had published his own account of the
bitter controversy with Rousseau under the title Exposé Succinct. Latour
de Franqueville here takes issue with Hume’s decision to go public. 

Barbier notes that this was later reprinted under the title of Observations
in the Poinçot edition of Rousseau’s works. 

II. First edition (first issue - without press figures, printed in Paris) of
Hume’s own account of the bitter controversy with Rousseau, bound
together with an intriguing and rare contribution to the Hume-Rousseau
conflict by Madame Latour de Franqueville, in which she takes issue with
Hume’s decision to go public. 

The Exposé Succinct consists of the correspondence between Hume and
Rousseau, with link passages of narrative written by Hume. The
translator was J.B.A. Suard, who acted under the supervision of
d’Alembert, and met with Hume’s approval. There were two Londres
editions in 1766, the present being the genuine first edition, printed in
Paris without press figures, the second (Chuo 78) being a genuine
London imprint. An English translation was published in the same year,
under Hume’s direction. 

‘Rousseau had maligned [Hume] so deeply, and the city gossips had filled
out the tale so apocryphally, that Hume was stung into adopting this
method of clearing himself. His friends, both English and French, at first
advised against publication, but soon d’Alembert and his circle changed
their minds and urged it’ (Jessop p. 37).

Barbier notes, that the work of Mme Latour de Franqueville was later
reprinted under the title of Observations in the Poinçot edition of
Rousseau’s works.

III. First edition of Gerdil’s polemic in which he attacks Rousseau’s
individualism, principles of education and the political ideas expressed in
the Contrat social. In discussing education he occasionally refers to
Locke’s theories of human understanding. Gerdil then gives an outline of
his own concept of eduction, which is quite enlightened, despite its anti-
Rousseauism. Rousseau judged the present work to be the only attack
against his Émile worth reading ‘Voila l’unique écrit publié contre moi
que j’ai trouvé digne d’être lu en entier.’
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The cardinal, philosopher and theologian Gerdil (1718-1802) was born in
Savoy, educated in Bologna and enjoyed the patronage of Pope Clement
XIV. He wrote numerous works on dogmatic and moral theology, canon
law, philosophy, pedagogy, history, physical and natural sciences. Among
his most important ones are his book against Hume and the materialsts
and the present one, his Anti-Émile. Philosophically speaking, Gerdil is
essentially Cartesian, although there are areas in which he comes closer
to some ideas of Leibniz.

I. Conlon 427; Barbier III, 986; OCLC: 23634312; II. Conlon 388; Chuo
77; Jessop p. 37; see also Guéhenno, Jean-Jacques Rousseau, II, pp. 186-
195; III. Conlon 242; OCLC: 16110224.

54 LATZKO, Andreas. FRAUEN IM KRIEG. Geleitworte zur
internationalen Frauenkonferenz für Völkerverständigung in Bern.
Zurich, [Buchdruckerei zur alten Universität] for Max Rascher
Verlag, 1918. £ 150

FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 14, [2] advertisements; a little browned due to
paper stock; original illustrated wrappers; a bit worn, dusty and browned.

First edition of this pacifist appeal to the women of Europe to rise up
against the war. The pacifist Austro-Hungarian writer Andreas Latzko
(1876-1943) had been sent as a soldier to fight on the Italian-Austrian
front in the Alps, caught malaria, was seriously shell-shocked and
dismissed from the army. He went to neutral Switzerland and published
anonymously Menschen im Krieg, a collection of novellas with which he
tried to deal with his experience of the war.

OCLC records copies at Yale, Harvard, Princeton, Connecticut & the
Hoover Institute.

55 [LAVATER, Anna]. GESSNER, Georg. WAHRE ZÜGE
AUS DEM BILDE EINER STILLEN IM LANDE. Zusammengetragen
und herausgegeben von Georg Gessner. Winterthur, In der
Steinerischen Buchhandlung, 1817. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. x, 150; with added engraved title page with
portrait of Anna Lavater by H. Lips; minor light sporadic foxing, otherwise
clean throughout; in contemporary mottled boards, spine sunned, but still a
very appealing copy.

First edition of this uncommon early biography of Anna Lavater-Schinz,
by her son-in-law Johann Georg Gessner.

Anna Schinz (1742-1815) was the daughter of a Zurich merchant, and
married Johann Kaspar Lavater in 1766. Of their eight children, only
three survived into adulthood, one of whom, also named Anna, married
the author of this work, the theologian Georg Gessner (1765-1843).
Gessner collects together character sketches and anecdotes from his
mother-in-law’s life, and, while the overall effect is that of romanticising
the life of a devoted clerical wife, the work nonetheless gives a useful
nsight into that life, as well as being a good example of early nineteenth
century female biography.

Gessner married Lavater’s daughter in 1795, and was one of the
founders, in 1812, of the Zurich Bible Society. A second edition of the
present work appeared in 1836.
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OCLC records two copies in North America, at UC Berkeley and
Harvard; Barth, H. Bibliographie der Schweizer Geschichte,14015; Goedeke,
K. Grundriss zur Geschichte der deutschen Dichtung aus den Quellen (3rd
ed.), V, p. 451.

56 LE GIVRE DE RICHEBOURG, Madame. LES
AVANTURES DE ZELIM ET DE DAMASINE, Histoire Afriquaine.
I. Partie [-II]. A Paris, chez de Maudouyt, Quay des Augustins, a S.
Francois. MDCCCXXXV [ie. 1735]. £ 650

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 12mo, pp. [iv], 174; [iv],
177-336, [3] Approbation, [1] blank; small stamp on title, otherwise a clean
copy throughout; in contemporary calf, spine tooled in gilt with label lettered in
gilt, boards with arms stamped in gilt; boards worn, corners bumped.

First edition of this rare novel by the French writer Madame le Givre de
Richebourg (1710-1780).

De Richebourg was the author of several novels and short stories, some
of which met with a degree of success. A hispanophile, she also
translated Cervantes’ Los Trabajos de Persiles y Sigismunda into French.
Two issues of the present novel appeared in the same year; the other
with the imprint “Amsterdam, Aux depens de la Compagnie”.

OCLC records just one copy, in Munich, of the present issue, with the
Amsterdam issue at NYPL, Oxford, Cambridge, and Northwestern.

‘ Lad ies ,  me th inks  I  see  your  cur ious  eyes  
advanc ing  to  beho ld  th i s  Nove l t i e ’

57 LE MOYNE, Pierre. THE GALLERY OF HEROICK
WOMEN. written in French by Peter Le Moyne, of the Society of
Jesus. Translated into english by the Marquesse of Winchester.
London, by R.Norton for Henry Seile, over against S. Dunstans
Church in Fleet street. 1652. £ 5,500

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH, LARGE PAPER COPY. Folio, (401 x
260 mm.), pp. [xxiv], 127, [1], 181, [1], [2] table, engraved. frontispiece. (or
add. Fr. title) by Audran after Cortan, & 21 full-length engraved plates of
notable women engraved by Mariette after Vignon, with captions in French;
minor marginal worming affecting early gatherings and just touching three of
the engraved plates (but without significant loss), otherwise apart from some
minor foxing in places, a clean crisp copy throughout; contemporary dark
brown morocco, sides panelled in gilt, cupid’s head motif in gilt at inner
corners, spine with double gilt rules either side of bands, unlettered, gilt edges;
with the contemporary inscription of Bridgett Price, bequeathing the book to
“my Cousin Dorothy Bayly”, and later but still early inscription of Dorothy
Warren; with 19th century engraved bookplate of George Montgomery
Traherne on front pastedown; a very desirable copy.

Scarce first edition in English, and a highly desirable large paper copy, of
Pierre Le Moyne’s Galerie des Femmes Fortes, first published in 1647.

‘The assembly of these Gallant women might be greater then I have
made it: And albeit Solomon was troubled to finde one single Heroick
Woman, yet since his time enough have appeared to Plant here a whole
Colonie. Of all this great number I have chosen twenty of the most
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renowned and illustrious amongst them. And not to produce them
confusedly & in disorder, I have divided them into four squadrons. The
first of Jewish Woman [including Debora, Judith and Salomona]; The
second of Barbarian Women [including Panthea, Camma, Monima and
Zenobia], to take the word Barbarian in the same sense as it was
understood by the Grecians: The third of Roman [including Lucrecia,
Porcia, Arria and Paulina] and the fourth of Christian Women [including
the French Judith, the Maid of Orleans, and Mary Stewart]. I exhibite a
picture of each; and the subject of this picture is taken from the most
resplendent and courageous part of her Life … Every picture is
accompanied with a sonnet … and the sonnet is seconded by an
Historical Elogie, where the life of the Heroess is abbreviated, which
serves for the subject of the picture. I adde a Moral reflection to the
Elogie, which tends more directly and immediately to the benefit and
regulation of manners. And there I mark out what is most profitable and
instructive in the preceding example … I advertise women of their
duties and obligations, and cause them to take in by grains and drops the
pure spirit of Christian Philosophie, and the extraction of her Maximes,
which they scarce receive but with distaste, in books where it is without
seasoning and in grosse’ (Preface).

Pierre Le Moyne (1602-1671) ‘lived through the perilous years of
France’s rise to European leadership and died at the apogee of that
growth. He was an energetic and prolific participant in many of the
cultural struggles of the period, on what we would now think of as the
“liberal” side. In 1647 he contributed to the continuing debate about the
relative status of the sexes with La galerie des femmes fortes (The Gallery
of Strong Women). He published an epic (Saint Louis, 1651-1653) at a
time when the pertinence of that genre was much in dispute. He
participated in political and historical discussion with De l’art de regner
(1665; On the Art of Ruling), Memoires d’etat (1666; Memoirs of State, a
work on Marie de Medicis’ regency), an equally topical work on the
nature and purpose of historiography (De l’histoire, 1670; On History),
and an unpublished Histoire de Cardinal Richelieu. As a Jesuit, he joined
wholeheartedly in the anti-Jansenist campaign, with his Manifeste
apologetique pour la doctrine de la Compagnie de Jesus (1644; Apologetic
Manifesto on behalf of Jesuit Doctrine) and Veritables sentiments de sainte
Augustin et de l’eglise, touchant la grace (1650; True Opinions of St. Augustine
and the Church, concerning Grace). He is probably best known today for
his Devotion aisee (1652; Comfortable and Easy Piety), a work presenting
the ethical views of his order, for which he was mightily taken to task by
Pascal in the eleventh Lettre provinciale (Provincial Letter). He contributed
to more general ethical debates in Entretiens et lettres morales (1665;
Moral Conversations and Letters). In addition he produced many shorter
pamphlets and poems’ (A New History of French Literature edited by Denis
Hollier, pp. 278-279).

Wing L1045; Willems 864.

58 LEGROING-LA-MAISONNEUVE, Antoinette. ESSAI
SUR LE GENRE D’INSTRUCTION LE PLUS ANALOGUE A LA
DESTINATION DES FEMMES … Paris, L’Auteur, rue et ile St.
Louis, hotel Lambert …. Ch. Pougens, quai Voltaire … J.D. Fries,
place Pont-Neuf. An X. - 1801.    £ 450

SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. 154; stain to half-title and title, and some
marginal tears, but otherwise clean and fresh throughout; uncut in
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contemporary dark blue wrappers; some wear to covers, and edges bumped,
but still a good copy.

Second edition, after the first of 1798, of this essay, or rather “quelques
notes” on female education, by the prolific French writer Antoinette,
Countess Legroing de Maisonneuve (1764-1837).

Legroing de Maisonneuve entered a convent at sixteen and became
known for her translations of the classics. Soon she was writing fiction
from her religious retreat, published initially without her permission,
before she emigrated at the Revolution. Continuing her writing, she
published the present work in 1799, attracting the interest of Napoleon,
whose ideas on the roles of the two sexes were echoed in Legroing de
Maisonneuve’s work, and who invited her to become the superintendent
of two educational institutions, an invitation she declined (see Hesse, p.
50).

Legroing de Maisonneuve seeks to address seven principal questions,
including what society asks of women; what must a woman know; what
would it help a woman to know; what talents contribute to make a
woman “agréable”; and from what mode of instruction can one hope for
the greatest success?

Cf Clara Hesse, The Other Enlightenment: How French Women Became
Modern, Princeton UP, 2001; OCLC records just one copy outside
continental Europe, at Washington State. 

59 LEROY, Alphonse. RECHERCHES SUR LES HABILLEMENS
DES FEMMES ET DES ENFANS, ou Examen de la maniere dont il
faut vêtir l’un & l’autre Sèxe. A Paris, Chez Le Boucher,
MDCCLXXII [1772]. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [viii], 347, [3] contents, [2] approbation;
with woodcut device on title and woodcut head-pieces; clean and fresh
throughout; contemporary mottled sheep; spine tooled in gilt, but lacking label;
boards worn and significant loss to leather through worming.

First edition of this fascinating work on women and children’s clothes
written from a medical perspective. The first section of the work
examines the clothing of infants and young children. Leroy discusses the
use of swaddling-bands and concludes that they cause more harm than
good. He also highlights the disadvantages of bonnets. Contrary to
Rousseau, Leroy in general believed that children should be kept warm.
The affect on growth of constricting items of clothing is also discussed,
Leroy devoting a chapter in the last section of ways to remedy
deformities caused by wrongly fitting vestments. The second part
includes a lengthy discussion on the dangers of bodices with Leroy
advocating the use of maternity clothes for pregnant women. 

Leroy wrote a number of practical obstetric and paediatric texts besides
this, his first and uncommon work. He has a significant place in the
history of obstetrics as having assisted Joseph-Aignan Sigaud de Lafond at
the first ever symphysiotomy operation performed in Paris in October
1777. The operation was performed on a forty year old deformed from
rickets who had already lost four babies. The symphysiotomy was
performed instead of a Caesarean and both mother and child survived.
Leroy received one of two specially struck silver medals for his part in
the operation. 
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Blake p. 266; Wellcome III p. 496; not in Waller; OCLC records only
microform copies in North America.

60 [MANLEY, Delarivier, sometimes Mary de la Rivière
MANLEY]. THE ADVENTURES OF RIVELLA: or, the History of
the Author of Atlantis. With Secret Memoirs and Characters of
several considerable Persons, her contemporaries. Delivered in a
conversation to the Chevalier D’Aumont in Somerset-House
Garden, by Sir Charles Lovemore. London, Printed [for Edmund
Curll] in the Year 1714. £ 1,850

FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE. 8vo, pp. [2], iv, 120, engraved
frontispiece by M. Vander Gucht after P. de la Vergne; verso of frontispiece
and final page a little browned; otherwise clean and fresh in recent wrappers.

Thinly veiled but celebrated autobiographical novel from the pen of the
redoubtable Mrs Manley who describes herself as ‘the only person of her
Sex that knows how to live.’ 

‘Delarivier Manley was England’s most popular - as well as most
controversial - female novelists of the early eighteenth century. She was
also that country’s first female political journalist, and her partisan
writings had a significant impact on public opinion. A lifelong and
passionate Tory, Manley infused her fiction with political interests, but
from her death until the late twentieth century, this aspect of her work
was largely ignored … Manley was attacked for living openly with lovers
and trespassing on the male writers’ genre of satire. Throughout most of
her adult life she defied the social norms that restricted women’s
personal freedom and set limits on their writing efforts. Manley was an
accomplished author and a self-conscious writer. She reworked and
subverted established literary conventions, exploiting the French style of
amatory fiction and experimenting with narrative voice … The
Adventures of Rivella is a fictional account of the author’s life before and
after her bigamous marriage. The narrator is Colonel Lovemore; his
auditor is a young French nobleman, the Chevalier d’Aumont. Through
Lovemore, Rivella justifies her career as a political writer, defends her
amatory novels, and challenges the limitations that male-dominated
society places on women’ (Literary Criticism, online).

‘Manley is on the cusp of rediscovery, as over the last decade and a half,
scholars have touched on her significance as a political journalist,
playwright and novelist and examined her work within its political and
historical contexts’ (Pickering and Chatto - the publishers’ blurb for the
2005 critical edition).

61 MANTEGAZZA, Paolo. LE DONNE DEL MIO TEMPO.
Roma, Enrico Voghera, 1905. £ 150

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xv, 293, portrait-frontispiece within pagination;
browned due to paper stock, a few brown spots in upper margins;
contemporary half vellum over marbled boards, gilt-stamped brown morocco
lettering piece; bookplate De Cosson inside front cover.

First edition of this rare collection of short stories by the politician,
physician, anthropologist and novelist Paolo Mantegazza (1831–1910),
dedicated to the “donne dell’oggi, perchè ci preparino la donna
dell’avvenire”.
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The titles of the stories speak for themselves, and include “Due vergini
modelle”, “Una venditrice di amore”, “Quant’era bella!”, and “Una
contessa eccentrica”. The tenor of the stories echoes the enthusiasm for
female beauty found in Mantegazza’s earlier Fisiologia della donna (1893).

Mantegazza was a true renaissance man: he practiced medicine in South
America before returning to Italy, where he became a deputy and then a
Senator in the Italian parliament. He conducted research, enthusiastically,
into the uses of cocaine, and corresponded with Darwin. His writings on
women pay particular attention to the differences between the
appearances of various European nationalities, and while he thought that
while “civil progress will lead us gradually to demand other virtues from
the daughters of Eve … as long as man walks the planet, the primary
virtue of woman as far as he is concerned will be that of being beautiful”.

Bound with the Mantegazza is Un Salotto Fiorentino del Secolo scorso, by
Edmono de Amicis (Firenze, Barbèra, 1902).

Cf. Gundle, S., Bellissima: Feminine Beauty and the Idea of Italy, Yale UP,
2007, p.55 ff; OCLC locates a single copy in America, in Berkeley.

62 MARCET, Jane. CONVERSATIONS ON VEGETABLE
PHYSIOLOGY; Comprehending the elements of botany, with their
application to agriculture. London: Printed for Longman, Orme,
Browne, Green, & Longmans, Paternoster-Row. 1829. £ 485

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 286; xii, 304; with four line engraved plates,
and ‘directions to the binder respecting the plates’ tipped in at the end of vol.
II; apart from some very minor light foxing in places, a clean copy throughout;
in contemporary calf, spines tooled in gilt with morocco labels lettered and
numbered in gilt with rubbing with loss at heads, and loss of lower band on vol.
II, nevertheless, still an appealing copy with the armorial bookplate of George
Philips on front pastedown of each volume.

Uncommon first edition of Mrs Marcet’s introduction to botany for
children. Following on from the success and popularity of her first work
‘Conversations on Chemistry’ of 1806, Mrs Marcet once again employs
this format to convey a basic knowledge of the subject, clearly and
succinctly, through the conversations between Mrs B and her charges
Emily and Caroline. 31 conversations cover topics such as roots, stems,
the action of water, the importance of soil, grafting, plant diseases, tree
cultivation, ‘the cultivation of plants which produce fermented liquors’
and culinary vegetables. A short ‘Explanation of Scientific Terms’ is found
in the preliminary pages to aid the young student.

In the Preface, Mrs Marcet acknowledges her indebtedness to the ‘facts
and opinions … of a distinquished Professor of Geneva’ (p. v), namely
Augustin-Pyramus de Candolle, the renowned Genevan botanist, whose
Cours de Botanique of 1827 became a standard textbook on the subject.

Freeman 2448; OCLC records six copies in the US, at Stanford, UCLA,
Nebraska, Oklahoma, Morton Arboretum and the Boston Athenaeum.

63 [MASONS]. LA MACONNERIE DES FEMMES. Londres,
MDCCLXXIIII [1774]. £ 950

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 48; with engraved vignette and head- and
tailpipes; some browning and staining; stitched as issued.
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First edition of this description of the Masonic ritual for the initiation of
women into lodges of adoption, published after the Grand Orient had
given official sanction to the admission of women, on June 10, 1774. 

The work is clear from the start that any women presented must be
healthy, not pregnant or menstruating, and have a Brother to answer for
them. It describes the rites of initiation, the decoration of the Lodge, the
process of reception, and the catechism to be recited. The candidate is
presented before images of Noah’s Ark, Jacob’s Ladder, and the Tower
of Babel, while being reminded of her permanent condition of Original
Sin. 

The University Library in Lyon attribues this to the Elus Cohens de
Lyon, one of the quasi-masonic societies common in the late eighteenth
century; it seems likely, however, that the ritual is rather linked to the
loges d’adoption licenced by the Grand Orient. See Allen, pp. 804ff.

For a fuller discussion of female masonry in eighteenth century France,
see James Allen, “Sisters of Another Sort: Freemason Women in
Modern France, 1725-1940” in The Journal of Modern History, vol 75, no.
4 (December 2003), 783-835; ESTC records one copy, at the
Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, with OCLC recording a copy at the BNF and
another issue, without imprint, at Lyon.

64 [MASONS]. L’ADOPTION ou la Maçonnerie des Dames. A
la Fidélité, Chez le Silence, 100070083.

[bound with]: RECUEIL DE CHANSONS, [s.l., s.p., 1783?]. £ 385

Two works in one volume, 8vo, pp. 48; 24; with one engraved plate; some
light dustsoiling in places; in later paper-backed boards, with paper labels on
spine and upper cover

First edition of this description of the loges d’adoption, by which,
according to the rule of the Grand Orient in France, women could be
admitted to Freemasonry. The work describes the decoration and
symbolism of the lodge, and the rites for reception into the grade of
Apprentice. There follows a collection of songs to be sung in the loges
d’adoption, with instructions for the tunes to which they are to be sung.

OCLC records copies at the BNF and at UCLA.

65 MISOMASTROPUS (Pseudonym). THE BAWDS TRYAL
AND EXECUTION: also, a short account of her whole life and
travels. Written by Misamastropus. With allowance. London,
Printed for L. C. 1679. £ 2,250

SOLE EDITION. Folio, pp. [2], 6, edges uncut; a very fine copy, preserved
in a fine elaborate purpose-made half red morocco slip case lettered in gilt.

A lurid cautionary tale set in the form of a dream narrative in which an
‘unfortunate soldier of Venus, disgusted at having been Sold the French
Commodity at so vast a rate’, falls asleep and dreams of the fate that
awaits his erstwhile paramour. After a trial in which a full account is
given of the lady’s life and behaviour, she is sentenced to rot: ‘thereupon
her nose began presently to creep off her Face upon the backs of
Maggots, her legs walk’d from under her, her Eyes (those once foolish
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Lovers Planets) became falling Stars, and dropt from their Orbs, lay like
filthy Jelly upon the ground’. Misogynistic tirades like this against the
loathsome physical manifestations of mutability and decay in the bodies
of women once admired for their beauty formed a minor genre in this
libertine age and continued to flourish until well into the eighteenth
century.

Wing B1166; OCLC records copies at Yale, Harvard, UCLA, the British
Library, and Munich; ESTC adds a further copy at the Bodleian.

66 [MISSIONARIES]. GLIMPSES OF LIFE. A Lady’s Search for
Work about the World. [London], Printed for private Circulation
by Skeffington and Son, Piccadilly, 1894. £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii] blank, viii, [2], 201, [3]; only lightly
browned; uncut in the original green cloth decorated and lettered in gilt; lightly
rubbed.

The lady who wrote this book had been a migrant English missionary,
travelling in this function to South Africa, Jaffa, the Scottish Zenanan
Mission in Southern India, on the inland waterways of China, and Japan.
On her way back to Europe she arrived amidst the devastation of the
earthquake which had shaken the Riviera in 1887, where she joined in
the relief workers from abroad, mainly English ladies. This energetic
author stresses in the preface that for travellers and missionaries it is
paramount to respect the locals of all classes, and to throw off the
‘insular prejudices’ and to be able to speak at least a few words of the
local language. 

Not in Halkett & Laing; OCLC locates a single copy, in the British
Library; COPAC adds one further copy, in Oxford.

Women in  Po l i t i c s

67 MOHR, Luis Alberto. LA MUJER Y LA POLITÍTICA
(Revolucionarias y reaccionarios). Buenos Aires, G. Kraft, 1890.

£ 250

FIRST EDITION IN BOOK FORM. 8vo, pp. [vi], 186, [2], [1,
advertisements], with portrait frontispiece in photogravure; a little spotted in
places, light browning; red original publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
patterned endpapers; a little spotted and rubbed.

Rare work demanding more participation of women in political and
social institutions, published in the year of the failed ‘Revolution of the
Park’, which was an attempt to overthrow the conservative president
Miguel Juárez Celman, under whose rule the economy had become
increasingly crisis-ridden. 

Luis Alberto Mohr, a political journalist and publisher of the periodical El
derecho de la mujer (Women’s Right) initially analizes the old regime, as
corrupt, not accountable and too centralized, demanding that ‘now, the
governments should be nothing, and the people everything’ (p. 13). In
chapter three he describes the role of two women, Elvira Rawson de
Dellepiane and Eufrasia Cabral, at the political meetings which took place
after the revolution. Elvira Rawson (1867-1954) was one of the first
women in Latin America to get a medical degree and a life-long
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campaigner for women’s rights. Eufrasia Cabral was a fiery supporter of
the 1890 revolution and together with Elvira Rawson a feminist activist.
The appendix, contains a critical review of Doctor Santiago Vaca
Guzman’s La mujer ante la ley civil, la politica y el matrimonio, which had
appeared first in Buenos Aires in 1882. In that book Guzman argued for
equal civil rights for women; however, he denies their right to vote and
political representation because of their innate neuropathological
condition. Further appended is a public speech given by Eufrasia Cabral
on the Plaza de Mayo, one by Elvira Rawson and other speeches held
after the revolution. Almost all these various parts of the book had been
published earlier in periodicals, although the speeches are not marked as
such by the editor.

OCLC locates copies at University of California, Riverside, the Library of
Congress, Southern Illinois University, University of New Mexico and in
New York Public Library.

‘The most famous of attacks on Pope and perhaps the only one where Pope has
found a worthy adversary’ (Guerinot)

68 [MONTAGU, Lady Mary Wortley, and John, Lord
HERVEY]. VERSES ADDRESS’D TO THE IMITATOR of the first
satire of the second book of Horace. By a lady[.] London: Printed
for A. Dodd, and sold at all the pamphlet-shops in town. (Price six-
pence.) [1733]. £ 500

FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. 8; lightly dust-soiled at foot where once folded,
otherwise a clean copy throughout; disbound.

The bitter reply of Lady Mary and Lord Hervey to Pope’s bemusing and
(so far as can be deduced) completely unwarranted libels in his imitation,
published the same year. Lady Mary had been characterised as ‘Sapho’,
Hervey as ‘Lord Fanny’, and their joint revenge was published in two
versions. This was the first to be published, and probably its copy
originates from Lady Mary herself, while the other version (To the
imitator, Foxon V46) probably came from the hand of Hervey. 

‘Satire shou’d, like a polish’d Razor keen, Wound with a Touch, that’s
scarcely felt or seen. This is an Oyster-Knife, that hacks and hews; The
Rage, but not the talent of Abuse; And is in Hate, what Love is in the
Stews.’

Foxon V40, the issue with ‘Distinction’ in the last line of p. 4; CBEL II,
1584; see Guerinot, Pamphlet Attacks on Pope, p. 225.

69 MONTGOMERY, Florence. THE FISHERMAN’S
DAUGHTER … London: Hatchards, [n.d., 1894?]. £ 150

FIRST EDITION?, SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR. 8vo, pp. [iv], 109,
[3] blank, 24 advertisements; a clean copy in the original publisher’s pictorial
cloth, upper board and spine lettered in gilt, likely rubbed, otherwise a very
good copy, signed by the author on title, and dated ‘July 26th 1894’ and the
contemporary ownership signature of ‘Harriet Hodges July 1894’ on front free
endpaper.
Scarce signed first edition of this little known novel by Florence
Montgomery (1843-1923), signed by her with some aplomb on the title
page.
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The English novelist and children’s story writer Florence Montgomery’s
‘story-telling abilities were first tried on younger brothers and sisters,
but the novelist G. J. Whyte-Melville saw a story of hers printed for a
charity bazaar, about a golden-haired girl whose mother dies of scarlet
fever, and advised that it should be published. A Very Simple Story
appeared commercially in 1867 with illustrations by her cousin, Sibyl
Montgomery (died 1935), first wife of the Marquess of Queensberry and
mother of Lord Alfred Douglas (1870–1945).

Montgomery drew a distinction between her stories for children and her
stories about children, which were intended for an adult audience as an
encouragement to recognize children’s merits. Misunderstood (1869), for
instance, with an unperceptive father and a son thoughtful and loving
before dying young. Seaforth (1878) was a full-length novel for adults.
Almost all her work is pious in tone and set in fashionable society. They
continued to sell into the 20th century’.

OCLC records two copies of an 1887 (presumably dated on title page)
edition (at Boston and Cornell) and likewise three copies of a 1889
edition (at BL, Cambridge & NLS).

By  the  f i r s t  f ema le  g raduate  o f  Pa le rmo

70 MORTILLARO, Italia. LE FIGURE FEMMINILI NELLA
POESIA DI TORQUATO TASSO. Palermo, A. Amoroso, 1909.

£ 135

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. 120, [2]; title and final page lightly
spotted; contemporary Italian cloth-covered boards, spine ornamented and
printed in black.

A very good copy of this rare survey of the female characters in the
poetry of Tasso, presented as a thesis to the University of Palermo by
one of the first three female graduates of that University, Italia
Mortillaro.

Mortillaro was one of a group of three women to study at Palermo at
the turn of the twentieth century, along with Eva Zona and Concettina
Carta, and like Zona studied under the Hegelian philosopher (and later
Mussolini’s ghostwriter) Giovanni Gentile. She was the first to graduate,
and as such her thesis, the present work, was published. In it, she first
discusses the relation of Tasso to his age, before examining the
representation of women in the epic tradition of the 16th century, and
Tasso’s concept of women and the feminine ideal. She then gives a
detailed account of the portrayal of women in Rinaldo, L’Aminta, and
Gerusalemme Liberata.

OCLC locates a single copy, at University of Toronto.

Mora l i s ing  s to r ies  fo r  young women

71 NICOLAI, Carl Ludwig. GEMÄHLDE DES WEIBLICHEN
LEBENS. Wien, Im Verlage der Franz Härter’schen Buchhandlung,
1817. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 199, with engraved frontispiece;
beginning of the volume with waterstain to upper margin, a little spotted in
places; later calf-backed marbled boards, spine ornamented in gilt and with
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gilt-stamped lettering-piece; front hinge a bit weakened; contemporary name
stamp in upper margin of p. 19 (partly erased from title), near contemporary
stamp of Clausthal (a silver mining town) on title.

Rare first edition of this collection of moralising stories written for
young women. ‘Examples touch the female soul much more than the
male one, because the latter is more independent, creative on its own,
the first is weaker, more imitating.’ That statement in the preface
prepares us for stories affirmative of the traditional role of the genders.
Carl Ludwig Nicolai (1779-1819) was a journalist and author of
entertaining literature, who worked as an advocate and criminal
prosecutor, before he settled as author in Halberstadt in 1813.

Goedeke VI, p. 404, 30; OCLC locates a single copy, at Princeton.

The Rare  F i r s t  I s sue

72 NIGHTINGALE, Florence. NOTES ON NURSING: what
it is, and what it is not. London. Harrison, 59, Pall Mall, Booksellers
to the Queen. n.d. [1860?]. £ 1,850

FIRST EDITION, FIRST ISSUE. 8vo, pp. [v], 6-79; [1]; contemporary
ownership inscription “Mary F Seller, Febry 60”; original black cloth lettered in
gilt on upper board, spine strip renewed, lightly rubbed, otherwise in
remarkably fresh original state. 
This copy, like the earliest copy known to Bishop and Goldie, does NOT
carry “[The right of translation is reserved]” on the title page. The end
papers, though, are not plain yellow but printed with the publisher’s
adverts. This early issue contains all the misprints corrected later in the
year. All this points to this being a very early copy and certainly a copy
issued before the revision.

Bishop and Goldie A Bibliography of Florence Nightingale, London. Dawsons
of Pall Mall. 1962. No. 4. Distinctive issue-points are:

Bottom of title page. This does NOT contain “[The right of Translation
is reserved.]
p. 20. Sidenote: “Why must children have measles, etc. (Uncorrected
version)
p. 40 line 23 “arrow root” (Uncorrected version).
p. 44. Line 22. “chesnuts” (Uncorrected version).
p. 65 Sidenote “Physionomy” (Uncorrected version).
p. 69 (i.e. p. 67) Sidenote: “…decline” (Uncorrected version).
p. 69 Sidenote: ‘“Average rate of mortality” tells us.’ (Original version)
p. 73 Heading “Observations on the sick” (Original version).

73 [OLIPHANT, Amy]. CLAIRE … Glasgow, Jane Maclehose &
Sons, Publishers to the University. 1889. £ 125

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. [vi], 411, [1]
imprint; a clean copy in the original green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, inscribed ‘From the author’ to ‘Mr. and Mrs. Stallybrass’ on front free
endpaper.

Scarce first edition, and a presentation copy, of this little known novel.
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We have been unable to find any further information on the author,
Amy Oliphant. She published one other work, Vida, Study of a girl in
1880. As far as we are aware she is no relation to the novelist Margaret
Oliphant (1828-97).

OCLC records four copies, at Cambridge, Glasgow and NLS, and one
copy in North America, at Texas.

74    [ONWHYN, Thomas]. MRS CAUDLE CRINOLINE [cover
title]. London, Rock Brothers & Payne, Oct. 20th, 1858. £ 425

Etched panorama consisting of twelve illustrations and measuring 145 ×1800
mm, folding and bound between glazed red covers, the upper cover illustrated;
with blue cloth spine.; inscribed in pencil in front paste-down ‘Jin Jin - her own
particular property 17th Decb. 1858’.

The design of the upper cover consists of the title and the imprint, and
an illustrations showing Mrs Caudle, putting on a crinoline. The
panorama follows the couple and Mr Caudle’s initial belief that the
contraption ‘Quite Ridiculous’ being confirmed when the couple try to
go about thier daily life. Various situations are used as props to the story
includingwalking hand-in-hand with one’s children, sitting, taking a
carriage, getting into an omnibus, the crinoline taking up all the
sweepings the street and the negotion of doors and stairs, Eventually the
couple are reconsiled when mrs caudle gives up the fashion so as again
‘be again Nearer & Dearer.’

Mrs Caudle was a figure of fun invented by Douglas Jerrold in 1845. A
‘cantankerous, whining old busybody’, she would feature in Punch for
many years. Onwhyn ends hiss adaptation happily, unlike the book on
which it is based.

Abbey, Life 606.

75  [PANKHURST, Emmeline]. SMYTH, Dame Ethel.
MRS. PANKHURST’S TREATMENT IN PRISON. Statement by Dr.
Ethel Smyth. [London] Printed and published by the Women’s
Social and Political Union, 4, Clement’s Inn, Strand, London, W.C.
[1912]. £ 300

4to, pp. 4; lightly browned, due to paper stock, evidence of the removal of a
staple to upper corner; some contemporary annotations, and the withdrawl
stamp at foot of p. 1 of the ‘The Women’s Library’; disbound, as issued.
Rare survival of the composer Dame Ethel Smyth’s detailed and rather
shocking statement regarding Emmeline Pankhurst’s treatment in
Holloway in March 1912, following her imprisonment after a window-
smashing demonstration in which Smyth herself took part, and was
subsequently given the cell next to Pankhurst.

‘Sir Frederick Cawley asked the Home Secretary whether Mrs.
Pankhurst was, on her recent committal to prison, at first put in a cell
half underground, in which drainage from the ground above flowed in
the direction of her cell; whether there were cockroaches and other
abominations in it; and, if so, whether steps will be taken to prevent such
conditions in future.
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The Home Secretary, in his reply, absolutely denied there being any
foundation for such statements, and amid the cheers and laughter of
English gentlemen proceeded, in the words of a daily newspaper, to
describe the cell as a sort of earthly paradise. Having been myself to
Holloway during nearly the whole period of Mrs. Parnkhurst’s
incarceration, may I ask you to publish the following account of events,
to the absolute accuracy of which several witnesses are prepared to
testify?’ (p. 1).

76 [PERIODICAL]. LA POUPÉE MODÈLE. Journal des petites
filles [drop-head title]. Paris, Boulevart des Italiens, 1. [1863-1864].

£ 185

FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, pp. 288; with engraved handcoloured title
and two other handcoloured plates, one plate printed in blue, four large
pattern sheets printed on yellow paper and one folding plate of music; some
dust-soiling in places, pattern sheets with some tears, nevertheless, still a very
good copy throughout; bound in contemporary blue morocco backed cloth
boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, upper board with the ownership initial’s
‘A.J.’ stamped in centre; a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of what appears to be the first numbers of this
Parisian periodical aimed at young girls. As one might expect from such a
publication all the usual topics are covered, including music instruction,
domestic economy and embroidery as well as instruction on the making
of dolls’ clothes, bonnets and table clothes amongst other things
(including pattern sheets) and a few short stories (including La Fee Noela,
conte de Noel). The authors purport to be dolls, writing essays for dolls, i.
e. girls, a concept which can not only described as infantilisation, but as
treating young girls - as dolls. 

According to OCLC the publication of the present work began with 1 in
1863 and ceased with 61 on September 15th, 1924.

Not in BUCOP; OCLC locates a few parts, plates and incomplete runs
at the Huntington, Yale, Princeton, Harvard, New York Public Library,
Cleveland Public Library and the Strong National Museum of Play.

77 PETHICK LAWRENCE, Frederick William. WOMEN’S
VOTES AND WAGES … [Garden City Press Ltd., Letchworth,
1910]. £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 24; stapled as issued in the original printed
green wraps, spine joint expertly repaired, and upper wrapper with evidence of
an old label removed, but still an appealing copy.
‘Action must be our test. Are we prepared to act? If not, we are being
false to our common humanity, the pulse of life beats but feebly in our
veins, we are only half alive. But if we are ready to act we ask at once,
“What, then, can we do?” The Suffragette supplies an immediate
answer:- “The Parliamentary vote is the key which unlocks reform. We
will first win the vote, and then we will use it to improve the condition
of women. By means of it we will abolish the sweating of women’s
labour, and we will gradually secure the raising of women’s wages until
there be not two standards of pay for the same work - one for men and
the other for women”’ (p. 4).
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OCLC records one copy in North America, at Brigham Young, and
three copies in the UK, at London Metropolitan University, Glasgow and
Aberdeen.

78 PICCOLOMINI, Petra Augusta Caterina.
AVVERTIMENTI D’UNA DONNA di Spirito a suo Figlio. In
Torino, Nella Stamperia Reale. MDCCLXVII. [1767]. £ 385

SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [I], imprint, 52; with engraved frontispiece;
some minor marking in places, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in near
contemporary mottled wraps, some surface wear, but still an appealing copy,
with contemporary ownership signature on recto of frontispiece.

Second edition (first 1765) of this very rare compendium of advice in
verse from a “donna di spirito”, Augusta Piccolomini, to her son Hugh,
on the subject of virtue, vice and truth, the wiles of women, and the
limitations of the desire to please, accompanied by a “Lettera di Clori in
risposta a fille nobil figlia dell’ Arno, che le ha richiesto il suo ritratto”.

In addition to this edition and the first, we are aware of editions of 1779
and 1784. Piccolomini, a member of one of the most prominent Sienese
families and the Duchess of Vastogirardo, appears not to have written
any further works, beyond a letter to Cardinal Enea Silvio Piccolomini on
the occasion of his elevation to the Sacra Porpora.

OCLC records two copies of this edition, at UCLA and BNF; of the
1765 first edition OCLC records only one copy, at Göttingen, and one
of a 1784 edition, at Johns Hopkins.

79 PIECZYNSKA, Emma. L’APPEL DES FEMMES AUX
FONCTIONS PUBLIQUES. Discours prononcé à l’assemblée
publique de la Société chrétienne pour l’étude des questions
sociales, le 12 mars 1898, à Berne. Berne, Schmid & Francke,
Libraires-Editeurs. 1898. £ 225

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 54; uncut in the original green printed
publisher’s wraps, lightly dust soiled, otherwise a very good copy.

First edition of this rare lecture on the public role of women, by the
Swiss feminist and abolitionist Emma Pieczynska-Reichenbach (1854-
1927).

Pieczynska discusses the roles of women in religion, education, and social
work, and argues that “your daughters, gentleman, are becoming serious.
They are preoccupied with acquiring skills… [and] aspire to be useful. A
few more years and we will be offering you a contingent that is entirely
ready to assume serious responsibilities”.

Born in Switzerland, Emma Reichenback married the Polish intellectual
Stanislas Pieczynski in Paris, following him to Poland in 1875. The paucity
of female education there led her to begin teaching, before she moved
back to Switzerland in 1891, where she began, after a divorce, to study
medicine, and met her partner Helene von Mülinen, the founder of the
Swiss women’s suffrage movement. Having met Josephine Butler in the
early 1890s, she founded the Union des femmes de Genève in 1891, and
the Bund Schweizerischer Frauenvereine (with von Mülinen) in 1900.

OCLC records two copies in North America, at NYPL and Regina.
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80 [PIGOTT, Miss Anna]. THE ANGLO-INDIAN FAMILY; or,
Aunt Lucy’s Journal. Croydon: Printed and Published by J.S.
Wright: Sold also by Thomas Weller, Charles Newton, and John
Gray, Booksellers, High Street. 1853. £ 175

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 60; tinted lithographed
frontispiece; a clean copy throughout; in the original blindstamped publisher’s
cloth, upper boards blocked and lettered in gilt, a little sunned, but still a very
appealing copy.

Fictional accounts of life in Malvern and India told in diary format and
interspersed with short fairy tales and some poetry.

Aunt Lucy has the charge of her brother’s two children; her intention
was to post the Journal to her brother stationed in India, to give him
reassurance and news of their education and moral upbringing. Towards
the end of the journal there is fear for the brother's life: ‘Oh my
brother! how our hearts have fainted and failed within us, when from
time to time we have learned the fearful events that have taken place in
Northern India - the revolt in Cabul and the massacre of the retiring
troops’ (p. 55) .

The work pulls together a good number of stock sentimental, religious
and moral stories that include the rescue of a poor workhouse girl,
death of a cousin, guilt, sin, God’s forgiveness, moral lessons from nature
etc. Although quite ridiculous in places the Journal does however allow
us a fair representation of influence that novelists and sensationalists of
the 1840s and 50s had on amatur writers.

This uncommon volume was published to advance the building of the
Gilbert Scott church of Saint Peter in Croydon. The frontispiece
illustrates the church without tower and spire or porch. The porch was
the reason Miss Pigott applied herself to writing in order to raise funds:
‘I do not hope that there will come much help to the church fund, but it
will be enough if they should contribute a hinge to the church door,
provided it shall open. easily.’

OCLC records two copies, at Toronto and the British Library.

Wol l s tonecra f t  A t tacked

81 POLWHELE, Richard. THE UNSEX’D FEMALES; a poem,
addressed to the author of The pursuits of literature … To which
is added, a sketch of the private and public character of P. Pindar.
New-York: Re-published by Wm. Cobbett. 1800. £ 1,250

FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. pp. vi, 68; printed on English paper
watermarked ‘1795’; apart from some light marking in places, a clean copy
throughout; in contemporary sheep, rebacked; an appealing copy.

Uncommon first American edition, published by William Cobbett, of
Richard Polwhele’s defensive reaction to women’s literary self-assertion,
his most notorious poetic production in which he offers Hannah More as
Christ and Mary Wollstonecraft as Satan.

‘The poem is primarily concerned with what Polwhele characterizes as
the encroachment of radical French political and philosophical ideas into
British society, particularly those associated with the Enlightenment.
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These subjects come together, for Polwhele, in the revolutionary figure
of Mary Wollstonecraft’ (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Unsex’d_Females).

‘The poem betrays a particular animus for Mary Wollstonecraft and, by
extension, others Polwhele considered to be of her radical, pro-French
camp: writers Anna Laetitia Barbauld, Mary Robinson, Charlotte Turner
Smith, Helen Maria Williams, Ann Yearsley, Mary Hays and Ann Jebb,
and artists Angelica Kauffmann and Emma Crewe. Strangely, perhaps,
only Hays, Jebb and Smith shared political sympathies with
Wollstonecraft, and Smith, by 1798, had turned her back on her
previous ideas. The others, though, in different ways, all fell afoul of
restrictive ideas of female (and class) decorum. Yearsley, for example, a
labouring-class poet who had a dispute with her patron, Hannah More, is
accused of longing “to rustle, like her sex, in silk” (l.102). According to
one editor, ‘one can only conclude that Polwhele attacks these women
not for what they are, but for what they are not: they are unsexed,
unfeminine, either because they are immodest, or unsentimental, or
insubordinate.

His remarks on Wollstonecraft, “whom no decorum checks” (l.63), stray
from the literary and political into the personal; he invokes her
complicated personal history and, of her death in childbirth, comments
in a note: “I cannot but think, that the Hand of Providence is visible, in
her life, her death… As she was given up to her ‘heart’s lusts,’ and let ‘to
follow her own imaginations, that the fallacy of her doctrines and the
effects of an irreligious conduct, might be manifested to the world; and
as she died a death that strongly marked the distinction of the sexes, by
pointing out the destiny of women, and the diseases to which they are
liable” (29–30).

After a catalogue of the various evils of the age, the poem ends on a
positive note when it turns to a group of writers, many of them
Bluestockings, who reverse the dangerous literary, philosophical and
political trends outlined in the earlier sections. The approved writers, in
contrast to the “witlings” (l.9) previously described, are lauded for their
facility in combining morality and feminine decorum with literary
publication, and comprise a number of Polwhele’s acquaintance: Elizabeth
Montagu is praised for her ability to “refine a letter’d age” (l.188) and
Elizabeth Carter for hers to “with a milder air, diffuse / The moral
precepts of the Grecian Muse” (ll.189–90). Frances Burney is praised for
her ability to “mix with sparkling humour chaste / Delicious feelings and
the purest taste” (ll.195–96). “And listening girls perceive a charm
unknown / In grave advice, as utter’d by [Hester] CHAPONE” (ll.191–
192). Anna Seward, Hester Thrale Piozzi, Ann Radcliffe, artist Diana
Beauclerk, and, most centrally, Hannah More, who is set up as a sort of
“anti-Wollstonecraft,” complete the list of proper women writers’ (ibid).

The author, Richard Polwhele (1760–1838), was a Cornish clergyman,
poet and topographer, who met Catharine Macaulay and Hannah More
at an early age. He corresponded with Samuel Badcock, Macaulay,
Cowper, Erasmus Darwin, and Anna Seward throughout his life.

ESTC W8134; Evans 38293.

82 [PROSTITUTION]. KELLER, Heinrich. APOLOGIE DER
TÖCHTER DER FREUDE, oder zufällige Gedanken über das
Verzeichnis der öffentlichen Frauenzimmer in Dresden. [Dresden,
no printer], 1785. £ 585
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FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 27; rococo head- and tailpiece in
woodcut; title lightly spotted; uncut with backstrip as issued.

This Apology of the Daughters of Joy is a reply to a recently published
directory of Dresden prostitutes, which was circulating in print and
manuscript and listing several honourable women of the town as
whores. The title of this unrecorded text was Antiquitäten von
Dresdenschen Frauenzimmern and anonymously distributed. Heinrich
Keller tries to restore the honour of the victims of this smear campaign
and deals with prostitution in general. He regards the neglect of female
education as the main cause of prostitution and suggests founding public
institutions to house and educate women and give them employment.
The painter Angelica Kaufmann stands as an example for how high
women, when well-educated, can rise in society.

Heinrich Keller (1758-1788) published in various places comedies,
satires, and essays on public welfare. His books appeared in Linz, Prague,
Leipzig, Dessau, Hamburg, Berlin, Sondershausen, Freiberg, and Dresden.

OCLC locates four copies in Germany only; the State Library in Munich
has the only known copy of a 16-page continuation.

83 [PUBLISHING]. NON-SEXIST CODE OF PRACTICE for
Book Publishing. [London, Printed by Rye Express] [1976]. £ 65

8vo, pp. 8; some library marks on inside front cover, otherwise clean; stapled
as issued in the original printed blue wrapper, evidence of the removal of a
small label on upper cover, otherwise in very good original state.

Scarce survival of this code ‘Prepared by the Women in the Publishing
Industry Group’ designed to offer a series of guidelines for workers in
the publishing industry.

‘Sexism refers to discrimination based on gender, just as racism refers to
discrimination based on race. The media are particularly effective and
insidious vehicles for sexism. They are also, potentially, influential
instruments of change. People working in all areas of the media have a
responsibility to act against oppressive stereotyping of men and women’
(p. 1).

OCLC records three copies, at the Aletta Institute for Women’s
History, University of California, and London Metropolitan Museum.

84 [REES, Harriet Susanna Anne, née Horton]. ‘RHYS,
Mrs Charles’. THE GRAPHICK SCRAP BOOK, a collection of
engravings by Jas Storer, from original drawings by Mrs. Chas.
Rhys. With descriptions. 1827. £ 1,250

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Title-page, dedication leaf, 106 numbered pages,
and a leaf of directions to the binder; with 14 engraved plates; inscribed on
front free endpaper ‘Lucebella Hare from Mama’; bound in full contemporary
blind and gilt stamped olive calf, spine tooled in gilt with label lettered in gilt,
all edges gilt, some minor sunning to spine, and light surface wear and rubbing
to corners, but still a very appealing copy.

Charming little manuscript scrapbook put together by the artist Harriet
Rees in the year of her death, and dedicated to a Miss M. Hare:
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‘The flattering approbation you bestowed on the print of Clifton Rocks
emboldens me to offer to your acceptance a set of engravings, which
have been executed at different times from drawings of mine. They were
published in three separate works, to which I was a contributor … I
have added the descriptions, as they were given in the several
publications, and trust that what has passed the ordeal of the publick,
will not be condemned by you’ (Dedication).

The chapters include accounts on ‘Madley Church’, ‘Clifford Castle’,
‘Shrine of St. Ethelbert’, and the ‘Monument of Bishop Cantilupe in
Herefordshire, ‘Clifton Rocks near Bristol’, ‘Knowsley, Lancashire’ with
details of the ‘Ancient Gold Cup’ found there and concludes with a
chapter’s on St. Catherine’s Island just off the coast of Pembrokeshire
(with a description just prior to the building of a large fort there in 1867)
and Careg Cennen Castle in Carmarthenshire written in the form of a
letter “To the editor of the Port Folio” signed and dated by Mrs Rhys
‘Bath, Sept, 1823’.

Harriet Rees had settled in Bath and was one of the contributing artists
to The Antiquarian and Topographical Cabinet and as can be seen from the
present collection possessed considerable talent. Her name also appears
in Comic Miscellanies in Prose and Verse, by the late James Smith, Esq (1841),
in the poem ‘Milk & Honey’ - “Let White print his rival La Poule and
Trenise, And dedicate humbly to Mrs. Charles Rees”. On further
investigation we have found that she was the daughter of Sir Watts
Horton (see below) and part of the illustrious Horton family of
Chadderton Hall in Lancashire. She was to marry Charles Rees, a Major
in 53rd Foot Regiment in 1813, and had three children. The first five of
the fourteen engravings included in the present work are dated either
1810 or 1812, and therefore signed with her maiden name ‘Miss H.S.A.
Horton’, the latter ones, all dated 1823 are signed ‘Mrs. C. Rees’.

Sir Watts Horton (1753-1811), grandson of Sir William Horton IV,
married Henrietta, daughter of Lord Strange and sister of the Earl of
Derby. Sir Watts maintained a lavish lifestyle and furnished the hall with
expensive paintings and furniture. Appointed High Sheriff of Lancashire in
1775, it was necessary for him to entertain county dignitaries, and
Chadderton Hall must have been a sight to behold in those days. His
hospitality was legendary and his entertainments for the gentry would
continue until 5 0’clock in the morning. Archery contests were a regular
event in the parkland which stretched over to Middleton Road, whilst
cockfighting bouts took place in the large barn. On the death of Sir
Watts in 1811, the estate passed to his brother, the Rev. Sir Thomas
Horton, who died in 1821 without sons. The Hall then passed to Harriet
Susanna Anne Rhys, the only daughter of Sir Watts. After her death in
1827, her husband, Major Charles Rhys of Kilmaenllwyd in
Carmarthenshire, continued to own the estate until his death in 1852.

85 RHODES, Henrietta. POEMS AND MISCELLANEOUS
ESSAYS. By Henrietta Rhodes. Bedford: printed by P. Norbury.
1814. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiii, [3], 80; with half title and list of
subscribers; in recent marbled boards.

First edition of this scarce collection of Poems and Miscellaneous Essays by
the little known Henrietta Rhodes.
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Amongst the poems, odes, songs and ballads we find several ‘Epilogues’;
‘to the “Effects of Curiosity” a comedy, written by Madame Genlis, and
acted at Dudmaston by a party of ladies and gentlemen’; to Foote’s
comedy of “Taste”, and one ‘written for a friend who performed the
part of Rover, in “Wild Oats”. The three ‘Essays’ are ‘On the cultivation
of the sugar maple … in England’, ‘On the Antiquity of Stonehenge’, and
‘Some account of an antient cavern, lately discovered at Burcott’.

OCLC (which erroneously lists the volume as 26 pages long) records
just three copies, at the BL and Cambridge in the UK, & at the
University of Nevada, Las Vegas in North America.

86 RICHTER, Karl Thomas. DAS RECHT DER FRAUEN auf
Arbeit und die Organisation der Frauen-Arbeit. Ein Vortrag,
gehalten am 10. Dezember 1866 im Frauen-Erwerbs-Verein zu
Wien. Wien, A Pichlers Witwe & Sohn, 1867. £ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [v], [i] blank; 59, [1] blank; some light spotting
in places; in the original printed drab wrappers; spine slightly chipped, covers
lightly soiled, but still a good copy.

The economist, novelist, essayist and historian of the constitutional and
legal history of the French revolution Karl Thomas Richter (1838-1878)
was clearly one of the most progressive social thinkers of Austria during
the second third of the 19th century. This public lecture given at the
assembly of the association of working women of Vienna, on The
Women’s Right of Employment begins with emphasising the lasting impact
of the cry for egality of the French revolution, which changed the
relation of political subjects for ever. As much as the priviliges of the two
leading pillars of the ancien régime deprived the masses from equal
economic activity, the assumed hegemony of men deprives women of
equal rights in the economy and all fields of social life. Richter concludes
with a passage on education of women as the main task for society as a
whole, in order to further equality for women as self-determined
workers, employees and entrepreneurs.

OCLC records copies at Alberta, Cincinnati, Groningen and Bremen.

87 ROSELLINI, Massimina Fantastici. NUOVE COMMEDIE.
Educative di Massimina Rosellini nata Fantastici. Firenze, Societa
Poligrafica Italiana. 1844. £ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 228, [4]; some light foxing in places, with
later ownership signature on title-page; uncut and partially unopened in the
original green publisher’s printed boards, lightly rubbed, but still a  good copy.
First edition of this collection of three educational plays by the
Florentine poet Massimina Fantastici Rosellini (1789-1859).

Rosellini was the daughter of the noted improvisatory poet Fortunata
Fantastici, and was encouraged to write poetry from an early age. The
present collection consists of three plays; one (Rut) had previously
appeared in Poesie e Prose d’Italiani viventi, published in Turin the previous
year, while the other two appear here for the first time. The publisher
notes that anyone who values the early education of women will
welcome the appearance of these plays. 

OCLC records one copy in North America, at Duke.
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88 ROSSETTI, Maria Francesca. ANEDDOTI ITALIANI.
Italian Anecdotes selected from Il Compagno del Passeggio
Campestre. A Key to Exercises in Idiomatic Italian … Williams and
Norgate, 14, Henrietta Street, Covent garden, London; and 20,
South Frederick Street, Edinburgh. 1867.

[Together with:] ROSSETTI, Maria Francesca. EXERCISES IN
IDIOMATIC ITALIAN through Literal Translation from the English
… London, Williams and Norgate, 1867. £ 450

FIRST EDITIONS. Two works, both 8vo, pp. viii, 110, [2], 8
advertisements; xii, [ii], 190, [2], 8 advertisements; apart from a few minor
marks, clean copies throughout; in the original green blindstamped publisher’s
cloth, spines gilt, apart from some minor rubbing to second part and short split
to lower joint of first work, both copies in remarkably clean, fresh state.

Scarce first edition of these educational works on the learning of Italian
through anecdotes, by Maria Francesca Rossetti, the sister of Christina,
Michael and Dante Gabrieli.

‘I doubt whether any teacher of Italian will look into this book without
at once pronouncing it absurd or pernicious - unless indeed he or she
should happen to have met, in the same way as I have tried to meet it,
the great difficulty in teaching languages. How shall pupils, after going
through the grammatical course, be practised in writing, not English in
Italian, but Italian itself? How shall their ear be trained to feel instinctively
what is not Italian, even before they are sufficiently advanced to discover
for themselves what is? How shall they be placed from the first in a
position to write such translations as may need correction, but not re-
writing? As a result of a fairly successful attempt to solve these problems
in the case of a pupil of my own, this little book is submitted to the
judgment of English teachers and students of Italian’ (Exercises, p. v).

Maria Francesca Rossetti (1827-1876) had a special gift for her
educational work, and is well remembered for her often reprinted work
A Shadow of Dante. Her sister, Christina, dedicated Goblin Market to her.

I. OCLC records just two copies only, at Yale and North Carolina
(Chapel Hill); II. OCLC records four copies in North America, at UC
Berkeley, Harvard, Princeton and Yale, with two copies in the UK, at
Leeds and Wales (Aberystwyth).

89 ROYDEN, A. Maude. PHYSICAL FORCE AND
DEMOCRACY … [London] Published by the National Union of
Women’s Suffrage Societies, 14, Great Smith Street, Westminster.
April, 1912. £ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 16; in the original wraps printed red and green,
lightly dustsoiled, staples removed and all held together with modern stitching,
not detracting from this being an appealing copy.

Scarce work in support of women’s suffrage by the suffragist Agnes
Maude Royden (1876-1956).

‘Every advance in the direction of freedom, every extension of justice to
the unrepresented and unheard makes less the possibility of such
intolerable wrongs. Every point of view will at least be heard, and every
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claim weighed. Here are the elements of good government. For the
resort to physical force is always a confession of failure’ (p. 11)
Royden was elected to the executive committee of the National Union
of Women’s Suffrage Societies in 1909, and from 1912 to 1914 edited
the Common Cause, the organ of the union. She broke, however, with
the NUWSS over its support for the war effort.

OCLC records three copies, at the BL and the London Metropolitan
University in the UK, and the Aletta Institute for Women’s History in
the Netherlands.

90 RUNCKEL, Dorothee Henriette von. MORAL FÜR
FRAUENZIMMER nach Anleitung der moralischen Vorlesungen
des sel. Prof. Gellerts und anderer Sittenlehrer, mit Zusätzen …
Dresden, auf Kosten der Herausgeberinn, 1774. £ 850

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xii], 332, [1] errata, [1] blank; some light
browning in places but generally clean and fresh throughout; with
contemporary inscription on initial blank, and early 20th century note pasted
to front free endpaper; in contemporary calf, with spine tooled in gilt with
morocco label, and board edged in gilt; some light sunning to heads of boards,
but still a very handsome copy.

Privately printed first edition, in a splendid binding, of this advice book
for women by the German writer and editor von Runckel (1724-1800).

Divided into 22 chapters, the work discusses the utility of morality, the
natural awareness of good and evil, the importance of virtue as a route
to happiness, and our duty to God. Further chapters examine the
virtues, our duties to ourselves (notably the duty to care for our own
health), the maintenance of a good reputation, and of good relations
with others, the duties associated with marriage, and the nature of
friendship. Runckel draws heavily on the work of Christian Gellert and
other moralists throughout her book. 

The author is best known as the editor of the letters of her friend Luise
Gottsched. The present work went through two more editions, in 1784
and 1796.

OCLC records no copies outside Germany.

91 RUSSELL, Bertrand. ANTI-SUFFRAGIST ANXIETIES …
Published by The People’s Suffrage Federation, Queen Anne’s
Chambers, Broadway, Westminster, London, S.W. [n.d., 1910].

£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 26, [2] advertisements; lightly foxed in places,
otherwise clean; stapled as issued in the original brown printed wrapper,
staples rusted and detached from outer wrapper, with withdrawal stamp of
the ‘Women’s Library’ on verso of front wrapper, and some unobtrusive
evidence of the remove of labels, but still an appealing copy.

First edition of this scarce paper in support of women’s suffrage, by the
great mathematician and philosopher Bertrand Russell (1872-1970).

‘To substitute co-operation for subjection is everywhere the effort of
democracy, and it is one of the strongest arguments in favour of the
enfranchisement of women that it will further this substitution in all that
concerns the relations of men and women’ (p. 26).
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In May 1907 Russell stood for Parliament as a Woman’s suffrage
candidate in Wimbledon, but was not elected.

OCLC records just three copies, the BL and London Metropolitan
University in the UK, and McMaster in North America.

For  and Aga ins t  Rous seau

92 [SAINT-CHAMOND, Claire Marie de la Vieuville,
Marquise de]. JEAN-JACQUES A MR. S….. sur des Reflexions
contre ses derniers ecrits. Lettre Pseudonyme. A Geneve. 1784.

£ 750

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 75, [1] blank; a clean fresh copy throughout;
uncut and stitched as issued in contemporary wraps, lightly dust-soiled, but still
a very desirable copy.

Scarce first edition of this spirited defence of Rousseau by the Italian-
French writer and dramatist Claire Marie de la Vieuville, Marquise de
Saint-Chamond (nee Mazarelli).

‘In her final work, Jean-Jacques a M. S… sur des Reflexions contre ses
derniers ecrits (1784), she clearly demonstrates the need for social
change. Seeking to defend Rousseau, Madame de Saint-Chamond shows
a profound knowledge of his works by citing passages that point to
errors of his critics. However, she refutes his vision of the subservient
woman and decries the double standards by which women are judged,
particularly the absurdity of giving all powers to men while ascribing their
weaknesses to women’ (Feminist Encyclopedia of French Literature, p. 487).

Besides the present work Saint-Chamond (1731 - ?) also wrote eulogies
in praise of Sully (1764) and Descartes (1765), a three act comedy Les
Amants sans le scavoir (1771) and a novel entitled Camédris (1765).

OCLC records three copies in North America, at Princeton, McGill and
Michigan; not in Conlon.

93 [SAINT-CHAMOND, Claire Marie Mazarelli de la
Vieuville, marquise de.] L’ARBRE ET LE SAUVAGEON. Fable.
[n.p, but Paris? n.d., but April 1769] 

[with:] MANUSCRIPT NOTE. [n.p., n.d.]. £ 175

ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 4to, pp. [3], [1] blank, annotated with ‘24’ and
‘Avril 1769’ on first page, small loss to bottom fore-corner of both leaves,
unbound; manuscript in ink in two differing hands, 4to, one page,
watermarked paper, similar loss to bottom fore-corner as before, else good.

Scarce, allegedly autobiographical (as stated in the accompanying
manuscript) poem of young buds and hoary old family trees. Apparently
based on the indifference shown to Mlle. Mazarelli by her husband after
her marriage, the sweet rhymes lilt along, but a certain amount of
bitterness is demonstrated. 

Madame de Chamond had already written a study of Descartes by 1769
and later wrote the anonymous letter, Jean Jacques à M. S*** (Servan) sur
des réflexions contre ses derniers écrits. However, we have been unable
firmly to establish her authorship of the current work.
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For a list of works by Madame de Chamond see Fayard, Dictionnaire des
Lettres Françaises XVIIIe Siècle, II, p. 502. not traced in NUC or
Bibliothèque Nationale catalogue.

94 SALUZZO ROERO, Diodata. NOVELLE Milan: Per
Vincenzo Ferrario 1830. £ 450

8vo, pp. [1-7],8-39 [40-43] 44-86 [87-9] 90-160 [161-3] 164-255 [256-9]
260-321[322-5] 326-50 [351-3] 354-366 [1] ‘errori’ [1] imprint; some light
foxing in places; contemporary calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt
with black skiver label lettered in gilt.

First edition of Saluzzo Roero’s last substantial work, a collection of
eight short stories on historical themes.

Published with the support of Manzoni, whose stock was high after the
publication a couple of years earlier of I Promessi Sposi, the collection
contains three stories that had been previously published (“La morte di
Eva”, “Gaspara Stampa”, and “Il Castello di Binasco”) and five new ones
(“I Saraceni”, “Guglielmina Viclaressa”, “La Valle della Ferrania”, and
“Isabella Losa”). The stories were some of the first published in Italy to
exhibit the enthusiasm for medievalism that made the novels of Walter
Scott so popular on their introduction to the country, while
romanticising the lives of others such as Gaspara Stampa. “In her
narrative, ruins recur obsessively, creating pseudo-medieval scenarios
where courts of love break into the dominant motif of death, and the
characters become little more than accessories” (Chemello, p. 187).

Saluzzo Roero grew up alongside five younger brothers at the court of
her father, Count Giuseppe Angelo Saluzzi in Turin. She would have
liked to follow a military career. She developed heroic poetry instead,
writing successful Ossianic romantic ‘poetry of ruins’ as well as eight
novellas and a few stage plays. Some of her poems are on eminent
women, such as on Hypatia, the fourth-century neoplatonist, who was a
victim of the persecution by the Christians in Alexandria, or her earlier
24-canto long Amazzoni. 

See A. Chemello, “Literary critis and scholars, 1700-1850” in Panizza and
Wood(eds.), A History of Women’s Writing in Italy, [CUP, 2000]; OCLC
records two copies in Germany, in Berlin and Hamburg, and one in the
US, at Duke.

95 [SATTHIANADHAN, Kripabai]. SAGUNA: A Story of
Native Christian Life by an Indian Lady. With an introduction by
Mrs. R. S. Benson. Madras: Printed by G.W. Taylor, Lawrence
Asylum Press, 1891. £ 950

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 240; original red publisher’s cloth, spine and
upper cover gilt-titled; just a little wear and fading to the binding extremities,
and an old German library inkstamp (with later release notice) on the verso of
the title, still a very nice copy. 

Rare first edition of the first autobiographical novel in English by an
Indian woman.

Krupabai Satthianadhan (1862-1894) ‘wrote two novels, Kamala: A Story
of Hindu Life (1894) and Saguna, the first autobiographical novel in
English, written by a woman. Both books were first published serially in
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the Madras Christian College Magazine, and both were published
posthumously as books by Srinivasa, Varadachari and Co., Madras in
1894 and 1895 respectively. Saguna was presented to, and read by,
Queen Victoria who then asked for other work by the author. Both
were popular and favourably reviewed… Saguna is perhaps a more
complex novel. The original title was subtitled A Story of Native Christian
Life, a subtitle changed to, the first autobio- graphical novel in English by an
Indian woman, in the Oxford University Press edition published in 1998
and edited by Chandini Lokuge. The complexity comes into play because,
in addition to the new ideas brought through the west, there is the
ambivalence experienced by the convert to Christianity. As in other
stories of the time, there is a conflict between the deep-seated ideas of
caste and the ‘veneer’, as it would sometimes seem, of Christianity.’ (de
Souza).

Saguna is virtually unobtainable in its first edition format, this copy
deaccesioned from Tübingen University and making one curious why it
was ever there in the first place.

As a family the Satthianadhans oscillated from generation to generation
between anglicisation and what they viewed as Indian tradition and were
a paradigm of many Indian families, Hindu and Christian.

OCLC locates copies at the BL and Hamburg only; see Recovering a
Tradition: Forgotten Women’s Voices Eunice de Souza, and Economic and
Political Weekly, Vol. 41, No. 17 (2006), pp. 1642-5.

96 SCHOPENHAUER, Johanna. LEONTINE UND NATALIE.
Vienna, Gedruckt und verlegt bey Chr. Fr. Schade, 1827. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 168; occasional light brown spotting;
otherwise clean and gresh in the original publisher’s printed boards; extremities
a little mumped and lightly spotted in places; from the library of Baron
Tschiderer with his printed bookplate inside front cover.

First edition of this rare novel by the German writer, and mother of the
philosopher, Johanna Schopenhauer (1766-1838).

Although initially known for her travel writing, Schopenhauer also
published a number of novels, including Gabriele (1819) and Sidonia
(1827). Leontine und Natalie was published as volume 130 in the seriesg
Classische Cabinet-Bibliothek, oder Sammlung auserlesener Werke der
deutschen und Fremd-Literatur. Schopenhauer was one of the first, if not
the first, German women to publish novels under her own name. A
second, Leipzig, edition of Leontine und Natalie appeared in 1831.

OCLC records no copies outside Germany.

97 SECKENDORFF, Christian Adolph Freiherr von. IST
DAS SCHÖNE GESCHLECHT AUCH WIRKLICH DAS
SCHÖNE? Allen Schönen gewidment … Leipzig, im Comptoir für
Literatur, 1810. £ 385

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 60; clean and fresh throughout. stitched as
issued, with later marbled backstrip.

Rare first separate edition of this humorist essay on the question
whether the fair sex is also the more beautiful. Adolph Freiherr von
Seckendorff (1767-1833), a writer on various subjects, had written an
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early version in 1802 for private circulation, which a friend of his
reworked and published in a rare periodical Der Widersprecher (The
Contradictor). Seckendorf now re-established the original form of the
essay where he ‘proves’ that actually men should be called the fair sex
and where he deals with gender differences at various stages of life.

Not in OCLC.

98 SEEBACH, Heinrich Ernst. DISPUTATIO INAUGURALIS
DE JURE FOEMINAE litigantis in foro tum civili, tum saxonico …
D. 13 Julii Anno MDCXCIII publicae erduitorum disquisitioni
submittit Henricus Ernestus Seebach. Wittebergae, Literis Johannis
Wilckii, Acad. Typogr., [1693]. £ 185

DISSERTATION. 4to, pp. 64; library stamp to verso of title, some spotting and
contemporary underlining in places, small tear with slight loss to margin of
title-page, not affecting text; in recent wrappers, only slightly later stamp of a
feudal library in Mecklenburg.

Inaugural dissertation by the Wittenberg law professor Heinrich Ernst
Seebach, examining women’s right of litigation, under Saxon law, which
had to be reconciled with the increasing acceptance of Roman/Justinian
law. Taking a case to court was generally very difficult for a married
woman, who was usually represented by her husband. However, Roman
law offered a legal guardian or trustee, the curator, and the Saxon law
provided the possibility of women approaching courts and representing
themselves. This is one of two issues; the other has a printed dedication
on the title-verso.

VD17 14:052579Y; not in Tsuno, Katalog juristischer Dissertationen; OCLC
records just one copy, at Dresden.

99 SETON, Mary. THE HOUSEHOLD GOODS OF MRS
MARY SETON, appraised by Mr. Blyth. [N.p., n.d. but 1796]. £ 450

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 4to, pp. [13], [1] blank; two leaves loosely inserted with
some chipping and loss to fore-edge, lightly dust-soiled, but still clear and
legible; stitched as issued in original drab wraps, evidence of fold marks and
some rubbing to extremities, but still an appealing item, sold together with a
small notebook [95mm x 158mm] (with various entries relating to expenses),
interleaved with blotting paper, stitched as issued in the original marbled
wraps.

Nice little group of items relating to the sale of ‘household goods of
Mary Seton’, evidently drawn up in the immediate aftermath of the death
of her husband, Sir John Seton (1755-1796) in August 1796.

The inventory is quite significant, broken up in to some 15 sections
(Garret, Drawing Room, Bedchamber, Back Parlour, etc) listing all goods
from furniture and pictures (though no clue to artists are given) to
coppers, pewter, brasses, pots and various utility items. The grand sum
of all the goods eventually tallys at £385, quite a considerable sum.

We have been unable to find much further information on Mary Seton.
Born Mary Hughes of Berryhall in Warwickshire, she married Sir John
Seton on the 16th February 1786. They had five children, the last of
which, Mary-Catherine Seton, was born just two monthes before her
father’s death. It would appear she is referred to in the accompanying
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notebook where her mother has written ‘Agreed with a nurse for my
little girl at 4/6 a week at Knowle in Warwickshire’. Other entries in the
same book perhaps indicate she may have been left with little after the
death of her husband, hence the need to sell up so quickly.

‘In reality [the native American Indians are] 
as  harmles s  as  a  f l ock  o f  Sheep ’  

100 SMEDES, Susan Dabney. IMPORTANT AUTOGRAPH
LETTER SIGNED to Charlotte M. Yonge, discussing her first hand
experience of ‘Mission work among the Indians’ Indian Camp,
Government School, Rosebud Agency, Dakota, U.S.A. March 2,
1888. £ 400

AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED. 8vo, pp. 4, on two sheets. 

The letter was written in answer to an enquiry by Charlotte Yonge on
whether it was possible to print extracts of Smedes’s Memorials of a
Southern Planter, a biography of her father, in the The Monthly Packet, the
journal that Yonge edited.

The letter that Yonge wrote is now held at the University of Virginia
Library and is transcribed at
http://www.yongeletters.com/wordpress/18751/to-susan-dabney-smedes.
As a subscript Yonge asked ‘Do I gather from your address that you are
engaged in Mission work among the Indians?’

Susan Dabney Smedes was clearly flattered with the enquiry: ‘I felt quite
unable to express to you my happiness… I cannot thank you enough for
your desire to make a short abstract of my book for the Monthly Packet
… I shall instruct my publisher to get a dozen copies for me.’

Susan goes on the describe her work at Rosebud Station Dakota. ‘We
are fifty miles from the R.R. and we go weeks at a time without seeing a
white face’. At the time of writing Dakota, as with much of the plains,
was just recovering from the what was known as the Schoolhouse
Blizzard of 1888 and she found it to be ‘too buried to live among the
Sioux Indians.’ Susan comments that the Native Americans were ‘In
reality … as harmless as a flock of sheep.’ 

Susan Dabney Smedes (1840-1913) was a Mississippi planter’s daughter,
author, and teacher and missionary in the West.

101 SOSTMANN, Wilhelmine Anna Elisabeth. DIE
GRÄFINNEN CABOGA. Ein Roman von Wilhelmine Sostmann,
geb. Blumenhagen. Leipzig, Taubert’sche Buchhandlung, 1826.£ 300

FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. 261, [3, advertisements]; 187;
208; a little foxed in places; a good set in contemporary marbled boards with
gilt-stamped green lettering-pieces, green edges; a little rubbed.

This is the debut novel by the sister of the Hamburg novelist Wilhelm
Blumenhagen. The actress and writer Wilhelmine Sostmann (1788-1864)
tells the story of four Hungarian (actually Croatian; members of the
house of Kabuzic) countesses of Caboga and their amorous and other
adventures, underpinned by trap doors, the danger of incest and other
Gothic paraphernalia. This historical colportage novel begins at the
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French court just before the revolution and streches across the
European travails well into the Napoleonic era.

OCLC locates two copies in America, at Harvard and Chicago.

102 [STARKLOF, Karl Christian Ludwig ?]. DIE
EMANCIPIRTE. Leipzig, [Bernhard Tauchnitz] for Otto Wiegand,
1845. £ 300

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes in one, 8vo, pp. 248; 312; occasional light
foxing; contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine ornamented and
lettered in gilt; contemporary red stamp of a German ducal library on title.

First edition of this anonymously published colportage novel, telling the
tale of a young girl’s progress to womanhood and emancipation.

A manuscript note in the copy at the University Library of Konstanz
names the author as the director of the theatre in Oldenburg, Karl
Christian Ludwig Starklof (1789-1850). Among his other novels is Armin
Galoor, which appeared the following year, and which caused the scandal
that led Starklof to take his own life.

OCLC locates copies at Chicago and Regensburg; KVK adds copies in
Munich and in the library of the Museumsgesellschaft Zürich.

103 STEAD, William Thomas. THE ARMSTRONG CASE. Mr.
Stead’s Defence in Full. London, Printed and published for W. T.
Stead, 1885. £ 125

FIRST SEPARATE EDITION, EXPANDED. 4to, pp. 16; minor
spotting to title and final page; self-wrappers; vertical fold.

Rare privately printed statement of the defendant in the famous
Armstrong Case, a major scandal of the Victorian era. The investigative
journalist Stead supported the movement for the abolition of
prostitution and prevention of sexual exploitation of children, one of the
focal points of early British feminism. In order to show that ‘white
slavery’ actually exists he bought Eliza Armstrong, a 13-year old, for £5
and published a series of scandalous articles in the Pall Mall Gazette on
child prostitution taking place under the watchful eye of law and society.
When his ‘method’ of investigation became known Stead was sentenced
to six months imprisonment for child abduction. This is his defence
statement, including the entire history of this case. A shorter version had
appeared earlier the same year in the Pall Mall Gazette.

OCLC records copies at Iowa, Indiana, Harvard, Cleveland Public
Library, Berkeley and Kansas.

104 [STERNDALE, Mary]. THE PANORAMA OF YOUTH. In
two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London: Printed for J. Carpenter, Old
Bond Street. 1807. £ 450

FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one,12mo, pp. [xvi], 239, [1]
blank; [iv], 238; without the half-titles; apart from a few minor marks, a clean
copy throughout; in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in
gilt with red morocco label lettered in gilt, upper joint cracked (but holding
firm), light rubbing to extremities, but still an appealing copy.
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First edition, dedicated to the memory of the Duchess of Devonshire
who had been the author’s patron, presenting a series of tales mostly
about young women, including “The Sisters,” “Moorland Mary,” and
“Jessy of the Vale.” 

‘The delineator of The Juvenile Panorama does not offer her “Sketches
of Youthful Life” to the public, without an acknowledgement of her
temerity in presuming to follow the steps of a Barbauld and a Smith. But
as the young are ever eager for novelty, the following Tales may be
acceptable to them, though undistinguished by those talents which have
marked the successful efforts of her predecessors’ (p. xii)

Garside et al., English Novel, record this author’s 1821 Life of a Boy. By the
Author of the Panorama of Youth, but not this work.

OCLC records five copies in North America, at Stanford, Yale, UCLA,
Illinois and the New York Public Library.

‘ Poor ,  Pa t ien t ,  P lodd ing ,  Per sever ing  Women ’

105 STOPES, Charlotte Brown Carmichael. THE
CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS OF WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE …
Edinburgh, the Darien Press, Bristo Place. 1908. £ 125
ORIGINAL OFFPRINT. 8vo, pp. 15; disbound as issued; duplicate from the
Women’s Library in London with their ownership stamps, labels and pencillings

Scarce offprint from The Fortnightly Review, written by Marie Stopes
mother, the historian of literature, and feminist.

‘We women who have worked for forty years on “the right and proper
methods,” which should have been sufficient had men been but wise,
have egregiously failed. We sent in a majority of members in our favour.
We have sent in the greatest number of petitions that have ever been
collected for any purpose - the largest, over 257,000; we have sent
deputation after deputation; we have appeared in the longest procession
which was ever made for anything - 10,000 of us, each one of whom
represented 100 who could not come. And the Prime Minister said this
was not sufficient pressure, and has done nothing! Poor, patient,
plodding, persevering women have gained nothing by all their
expenditure in time, energy, money, faith, and life!’ (pp. 13-14).

Not in OCLC; COPAC locates a single copy, at the Women’s Library.

106 [SUFFRAGETTES]. TWO PRINTED MEMBERSHIP
CARDS [75 x 124 mm], one filled in by hand, the other blank.
[London, c. 1913]. £ 125

The Law-Abiding Suffragists were a faction of the big National Union of
Women’s Suffrage Societies, who after the infamous Derby incident of
June 1913 gained more support. One card, stating in print I am a Friend
of Women’s Suffrage is filled in by Mrs Routley of Hailsham Villa,
Tamworth Road, Hertford. According to the 1911 census she lived with
her husband of ‘private means’.

107 TAMBRONI, Clotilde. PRINTED FORM, filled in
manuscript, by the treasurer of the University of Bologna over the
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salary to be paid to the ‘Professora Emerita’. Bologna, April 9,
1810. £ 185

One leaf, 4to (247 x 192 mm); clean and crisp, traces of previous mounting
on verso, near contemporary autograph collector’s note in ink, refering to the
Biographie Universelle entry on verso, tax stamp in upper left corner;
decorative on suitable for display.

Tambroni was the sister of the Italian scholar and writer Giuseppe
Tambroni (1773-1824), and was appointed to the chair of Greek at the
University of Bologna in 1794, two years after her Epitalamio greco-
italiano, written in Greek verse on the occasion of the marriage of the
president of the Academy of the Inestricati. She only lasted four years in
the post, however, being unwilling to take the oath renouncing the
monarchy that was required by the Transpadane Republic. Thereafter,
she travelled in Spain, before returning once more to the chair at
Bologna with the support of Napoleon; however, the post was abolished
in 1808. This document proves that as ‘emerita’ she still was on the
payroll in 1810, and must have had a say at the university, which had a
tradition of female scholarship ever since Laura Bassi had been appointed
professor of anatomy in 1731.

108 [TAYLOR, Jane and Ann Taylor GILBERT]. THE
NEW CRIES OF LONDON; or, Itinerant Trades of the British
Metropolis, with Characteristic Engravings. London, Printed for
Harvey and Darton, 1823. £ 350

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 68, [4] publisher’s catalogue, 11
engraved plates, each showing four trades; a little browned or foxed; twentieth
century morocco backed marbled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt.

Contains all the usual cries plus ‘Ground-Ivy! Ground Ivy! Come, buy my
Ground Ivy’ and ‘Burning Turfs, ho!’ - as well as the very specialized
trade of a nutmeg grater. The text appeals to the ‘young gentleman’ for
compassion with the capital’s poor, forced to make a meagre living as
itinerant traders: ‘Do you see that poor little shivering baby hung at its
mother’s back, you young gentleman there, that are playing so merrily
with your shuttlecock. Come, leave off your game for a moment, and
pity this little miserable fellow-creature’ (p. 64).

Darton G917(8); Gumuchian 1944 (‘First issue of this edition. The
admirably engraved plates show 44 subjects …’); not in Beall.

109 THOMSON, Barbara. COOKERY FOR THE SICK AND
CONVALESCENT with Directions for the Preparation of
Poultices, Fomentations, &c. Edinburgh and London, William
Blackwood and Sons, 1886. £ 150

FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. viii, 76, [24] publisher’s advertisements;
well-preserved in the original publisher’s blue cloth, front cover and spine
lettered in black, patterened endpapers; minimally rubbed; Edinburgh
bookdealer’s label inside rear cover.

In the preface Barbara Thomson, an experienced nurse, describes the
preparation of food as one of the most important tasks for those looking
after the sick. The cookbook opens with the obligatory beef teas, which,
despite boiling beef for three hours with a few peppercorns and a little
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salt and then boiling it again for half an hour to reduce it, were believed
to contain ‘all the goodness’ and the ‘restorative essence’ of the meat.
Liebig’s beef extract is recommended as well, and at least saves time.
Similarly, beef jelly was prepared for eight hours in a bain-marie.

OCLC locates only two copies in America, in the Library of Congress
and the National Library of Medicine.

110    [TRELAWNY, Anne]. SCHILLER, Friedrich.
LYRICAL BALLADS, from the German of Schiller containing The
Song of the Bell and other minor poems; by the translator of Mary
Stuart … Devonport: W. Byers, Printer, Fore-Street. 1838. £ 250

FIRST EDITION THUS, ASSOCIATION COPY 8vo, pp. vii, [8]-
68, [2]; apart from a few minor marks in places, a clean copy throughout; in
the original blue blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt,
expertly rebacked to style, light rubbing to extremities; inscribed by the author
on the front free endpaper ‘Catherine Enys with her mother's kindest regards
from Harewood, Oct 1838’ and then on the half-title ‘By Miss Ann Trelwany
of Harewood’; a very desirable copy.

Scarce first edition, and an appealing association copy, of this collection
of poems by Schiller, translated by Anne Trelawny.

Besides The Song of the Bell, Schiller’s other works translated are Fridolin,
or the Iron Forge, Count Rudolph of Hapsburg, The Power of Song, Thekla,
Soliloquy of Johanna, Cassandra’s Prophecy, and To the Ideal. The work
concludes with a short ‘notes’ section.

We have been unable to find any further information on Anne Trelawny
other than that she also also translated Schiller’s tragedy Mary Stuart,
published in 1838. Evidently she was a resident in the Devonport area as
she notes at the end of the preface to the present work that ‘The profits
from the sale of this work are destined as contributions towards the
funds for providing a daughter Chapel to the extensive parish of
Calstock, Cornwall’ (p. vii).

OCLC records four copies in North America at Yale, Baylor, Louisana
and Pennsylvania.

Or ig ina l  Subscr iber ’ s  L i s t s ,  S igned by  V i c to r ia  & A lber t

111 [VICTORIA & ALBERT]. SUBSCRIBERS TO THE
PORTRAIT OF HIS GRACE THE DUKE OF WELLINGTON
writing the dispatch of the Battle of Waterloo. Painted by the Rt.
Hon. Lady Burghersh, and now engraving in mezzotinto by Mr.
Thomas Hodgetts. [London] Welch & Gwynne, Printsellers to the
Royal Family. [1841].

[Together with:] SUBSCRIBERS TO THE PORTRAIT OF ANNE
COUNTESS OF MORNINGTON. From a picture painted by her
Granddaughter Priscilla Lady Burghersh. Now engraving in the first
style of mezzotinto by Mr. Thomas Hodgetts. London, Welch &
Gwynne, Printsellers, St. James’ St. [1839]. £ 3,500

Two albums, small 4to; pp. 18, [31] blank; 44 (some signed on verso, but
verso’s mainly blank), [3] blank pages; with the original printed prospectus’s
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loosely inserted (Wellington with chipping to edges); some minor dust-soiling in
places, but generally clean throughout; handsomely bound in contemporary
morocco, Wellington in red, Mornington in green, both tooled in gilt, upper
covers lettered in gilt with the Royal Coat of Arms at head, light rubbing to
extremities, but not detracting from this being a highly desirable group.

Highly desirable and handsomely bound subscribers lists, signed by the
young Queen Victoria and Prince Albert as well as many other Lords,
Ladies, Earls, Dukes, and other dignitories of the day, for mezzotint
portraits of the Duke of Wellington and Anne, Countess of Mornington
published by Welch & Gwynne of St. James’s Street, Printsellers to the
Royal Family, each listing what states (‘Prints’, ‘Proofs’, ‘Proofs Before
Letters’ or Autograph Proofs’) have been ordered. Besides the Queen
and Prince Consort other notable signatures found in the lists include
the Queen Dowager, the Marquess Wellesley, the Duke of Wellington,
Lord Cowley, Fitzroy Somerset, Benjamin Robert Haydon, Sir Astley
Cooper, Lord Mahon, Robert Curzon, Lord John Russell, Baron von
Bulow, Earl Grey, Joanna Baillie, Jane Porter and Lady Shelley, mother of
Percy Bysshe.

Lady Burghersh’s two companion pictures of Wellington writing the
Waterloo Dispatch and his mother Lady Mornington receiving news of
the same were published by Welch & Gwynne in 1839 and 1841 (the
latter engraved by William Bromley, rather than Hodgetts).

112 WALKER, Mrs. Alexander. FEMALE BEAUTY, AS
PRESERVED AND IMPROVED BY REGIMEN, CLEANLINESS
AND DRESS; and especially by the Adaptaion, Colour and
Arrangement of Dress, as variously influencing the Forms,
Complexion, & Expression of each Individual, and rendering
cosmetic Impositions unnecessary … All that regards Regimen and
Health being furnished by medical Friends, and revised by Sir
Anthony Carlisle … Illustrated by coloured Drawings of Heads by
J. W. Wright and of Figures by E. T. Parris. London, Thomas Hurst,
1837.                                                                    £ 950

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xxxvi, 432, with hand-coloured frontispiece and
one engraved and 10 hand-coloured lithographic plates (nine with hand-
coloured overlays); occasional light toning; original green morocco, panels in
blind and spine blocked in gilt; recased; some rubbing; bookplate of Florence
and William Parkinson.

‘The idea of “cleanliness” which runs through Mrs Walker’s advice book
results, perhaps, less from external than internal supervision, turning the
female body, with its fluids and secretions, into a version of the industrial
city’s drains and sewers circulating human waste’ (Laurence Talairach-
Vielmas, Moulding the female body in Victorian fairy tales and sensation
novels, p. 136). The concept of ‘cleanliness’ extends naturally beyond
physical appearance, as one chapter is headed Thought, & c. Wrong
employment of it. The fine hand-coloured plates with overlays show how
to correct an unwanted tone of the skin with contrasting clothing and
the correction of plumpness or short limbs with concealing dresses.

The work has been ascribed to Alexander Walker (1779–1852) and
‘nominally at least by Mrs Alexander Walker.’ A medical student in
Scotland, and contributor to several medical journals, Walker came to
London to seek literary work, and went on to have a prolific literary
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career, writing or contributing to a variety of medical and scientific
works, including The Nervous System (1834), Intermarriage (1838),and
Women psychologically considered … (1839). 

See Hiler p. 889 for later American edition.

113 WALPURGIS, Maria Antonia. VARJ COMPONIMENTI
PER MUSICA di Ermelinda Talea reale pastorella arcade. Presso
Gregorio Settari all’ insegna d’Omero. 1772. £ 375

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 143, [1] blank; attractive engraved title
within border, printed in red and black; minor light foxing in places, and paper
repair to top corner of title, but otherwise clean and crisp throughout; uncut in
contemporary floral patterned wraps, lightly dust-soiled, spine at sometime
repaired, but still a very appealing copy.

First edition of this attractively printed collection of libretti by the
prolific German composer and singer Maria Antonia Walpurgis (1724-
1780), known among the Arcadi as Ermelinda Talea, under which name
her works were published.

Walpurgis was the daughter of Elector Karl Albert of Bavaria and
Archduchess Maria Amalia of Austria. In addition to being a fine
composer and singer, she was also noted as a poet, artist, and patron; in
1747 she married Friedrich Christian, later Elector of Saxony, and
became a member of the Accademia dell’Arcadia of Rome, a body which
was active in operatic reform. Her own compositional style was heavily
influenced by that of Hasse.

Collected here are the libretti for Walpurgis’ opera Talestri, premiered
on February 6, 1760, and for Hasse’s oratorio La conversione di
Sant’Agostino, which had its first performance in Dresden on Holy
Saturday, 1751.

OCLC records copies at Yale, Northwestern, Harvard, Johns Hopkins,
Minnesota and the Boston Athenaeum.

114 WILLARD, Emma. A TREATISE ON THE MOTIVE
POWERS which produce the circulation of the blood. New York
& London: Wiley and Putnam. 1846. £ 950

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xiv, 170, [6] advertisements; some foxing
throughout; partly unopened in contemporary brown cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, and spine and boards ruled in blind; some slight wear, but a good copy.

Rare first edition of this survey of blood circulation and the ways in
which it can be disrupted, by the American educationalist and activist
Emma Willard (1787-1870).

Willard established the first women’s higher education establishment in
the United States, the Troy Female Seminary, in 1814, and outlined her
experiences in her 1819 pamphlet A Plan for Improving Female Education,
presented to the New York State Legislature. On the back of this, she
spent much of her time promoting girl’s education both in the United
States and abroad. Her writings show a broad range of interests; among
her books are a history of the United States, an astronomical geography,
a guide to morals for young people, and a volume of poetry.
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In the present work, she explains the action of the heart, the network of
arteries and veins, the way in which temperature is regulated, the
functions of the organs, diseases of the heart, the importance of sleep,
and the dangers of “ill directed carefulness” and quackery. 

OCLC records physical copies at only the British Library and the French
National Library, although microform copies are common.

115 [WOMEN OF ALL NATIONS]. WOMAN’S
EXHIBITION, 1900. Earl’s Court 1900. Daily Programme. Imre
Kiralfy, Director General. [London] Spottiswoode & Co., Lith., 54,
Gracechurch St. [1900]. £ 225

8vo, pp. 16; alittle dust-soiled in places; stapled as issued in original decorative
wraps, staple rusted resulting in some of the pages being loose, but still a very
appealing item.

An attractive and unusual daily programme (listing entertainments for
Wednesday, August 29th, 1900) for ‘The Woman’s Exhibition - Women
of All nations’ which took place at Earl’s Court between 5th May and
the13th October 1900. 

116 [WOMEN: UNITED NATIONS]. WHAT THE UNITED
NATIONS IS DOING FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN. Published
by the Department of Public Information. United Nations, Lake
Success, N.Y. 1948. 8vo, pp. 13, [3]; stapled as issued in the original
printed wraps; a fine copy.

[Together with:] MYRDAL, Alva. UNESCO AND WOMEN’S
RIGHTS … Reprinted from Unesco Chronicle, No. 6, 1955. 8vo,
pp. 8; stapled as issued; a very good copy.

[Together with:] Commission on Status of Women Adopts. DRAFT
CONVENTION AND RECOMMENDATION ON MARRIAGE …
Reprinted from United Nations Review, United Nations, New
York. [1960]. 8vo, pp. 8; stapled as issued; a very good copy.

[Together with:] THE UNITED NATIONS AND THE STATUS OF
WOMEN. A Survey of United Nations work to promote the civil
and political rights of women. Published by United Nations Office
of Public Information. [1961]. 8vo, pp. [ii], 29, [1]; stapled as issued
in the original printed wraps; withdrawn from the Women’s Library, with
their markings and stamp; a very good copy.

[Together with:] [BACKGROUND PAPERS]. EQUAL RIGHTS
FOR WOMEN … International Women’s Year, 1975. Issued by
the UN Office of Public Information. [1975]. 8vo, pp. 15, [1];
stapled as issued; withdrawn from the Women’s Library, with their
markings and stamp. £ 225
Fascinating collection of five publications relating to Women and the
United Nations.
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117 [WOMEN - WORLD WAR I]. HOME OFFICE AND
BOARD OF TRADE PAMPHLETS on the Substitution of Women
in Industry for Enlisted Men. London : D & S., June, 1916. £ 350

13 pamphlets, 8vo each of 4 pages, and with a circular stamp ‘Board of
Education library’.

Rarely, if ever, found as a group, these pamphlets show the degree in
which women could to take on ‘men’s work’ during the Great War. 

With the relentless recruitment of men for the First World War the
Board of Trade issued a proclamation asking every woman, who was
able and willing to take employment, to register at the Labour Exchange.
This hasty and ill-considered action threatened to flood the labour
market with volunteers willing to take employment on any terms,
regardless of the consequences to the normal wage-earner. These
pamphlets - a more considered approach to the governments problem -
were issued to selected trades, in order to direct and mitigate any
serious employment problems.

Each is divided into sections on I) Processes in which Women can be
substituted for Men’ II) Supply of Women Workers, III) Relaxation of
the requirements of Factory Acts, and IV) Arrangements in Factories.
Among the processes selected quite a proportion included manual
labour, exceptions were made for the highest class of work although the
notes do say that ‘not infrequently it has been found that processes
which some manufacturers have considered to be quite beyond a
woman’s power were being carried on with complete success by women
in the work of other firms.’

With upwards of a million more women now employed at the close of
war, some serious problem in the social and industrial relations helped
precipitate the franchise for women in 1918. 

The following trades are covered by the series: ‘China and Earthenware
Trade’, ‘Pottery (Coarse Ware) and Brick Trade; ‘India Rubber Trades’,
‘Colour, Paint and Varnish Trade’, ‘Wool Industry’, , ‘Paper Making’,
‘Cotton Trade’, ‘Hosiery Trade’, ‘Wood-Working Trades’, ‘Leather
Tanning and Currying Trades’, ‘Soap and Candle Trades’, ‘Glove Trade’,
and ‘Heavy Clothing Trade’. 

118   [WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE]. A MEMORANDUM Showing
cause why women should take part in the election of the
parliament which is to deal with problems of reconstruction arising
out of the war. London: Issued by the National Union of women’s
Suffrage Societies, 14 Great Smith street, Westminster, S.W.
November, 1916. £ 300

Folio, pp. 34; original brown wrappers; resewn.

The Memorandum contains a synthesis of the NUWSS case as it stood in
the uncertain weeks prior to the collapse in December 1916 of the
Second Asquith Ministry.

The NUWSS, then under the leadership of Millicent Fawcett, had a
membership principally drawn from the middle-classes who hoped to
gain the vote by non-violent means. Colloquially know as Suffragists they
had stance at variance to their sisters the Suffragettes.
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Knowing that Asquith’s majority Liberal coalition government was
treading on thin ice they probably hoped to persuade them to act on
giving women the franchise. To this purpose the work gathers together
all key issues and tabulates these in a series of five schedules and
associated comments:

I. Women in Industry
II. Statements of Opinion on Women’s War work by Employers and
Others. 
III.Statements of opinions in favour of Women Suffrage by Cabinet
Ministers, Members of Parliament, and Others. 
IV.Statements of Opinion in the Press in favour of Women Suffrage.
V. Women’s Suffrage in Practice; and Parliamentary History of the
Women’s Suffrage Movement in Great Britain.

The introduction includes a veiled threat on the continuing vacillation of
that the Liberal majority ‘Women have always shown themselves ready
to make all reasonable sacrifice - and often to make sacrifices which
were not reasonable - for their men. But with their quickened and
deepened sense of citizenship they are not willing that their interests
should be bargained away by a Parliament over which they have no
control, or that they should be treated as a football in a game between
Capital and labour, with the Government acting as Umpire’

A new coalition government, now having a Tory majority, being formed
on the collapse of Second Asquith Ministry, precluded any notion of
extending the franchise to women until the end of the war.

119 [WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE]. WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE
DEPUTATION. Received by the Prime Minister, Sir Henry
Campbell-Bannerman, on Saturday, May 19th, 1906, at the Foreign
Office. Published by the National Union of Women’s Suffrage
Societies, 25, Victoria Street, Westminster, London, S.W. [May,
1906]. £ 650

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 16; lightly dust-soiled; stitched and disbound, as
issued.

Rare survival of the printed report of the first great women’s suffrage
demonstration, published by the National Union of Women’s Suffrage
Societies.

The WSS, together with a score of other organisations, sent a
deputation of 350 to the Prime Minister Sir Henry Campbell-Bannerman
to urge him that the time was now ripe to grant of the Parliamentary
franchise to women. 

Sir Charles McLaren, M.P., introduced the deputation of ten women who
each gave a speech. Emily Davies, spoke first as representative of the
Women’s Suffrage Societies. She said she was one of the two ladies who
had the privilege of handing to Mr. John Stuart Mill the first petition in
favour of women’s suffrage in 1866 and spoke of the changes that had
since taken place, additions to the electorate, and the improvement in
the condition of women. ‘In view of all the facts, which I imagine no one
will dispute, we submit that the continued withholding from them of the
Parliamentary vote had become not only a glaring anomaly but an
absurdity’ Next to speak was Mrs. Eva McLaren, speaking for the
Women’s Liberal Federation, argued that to give political
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enfranchisement to women was the clear duty of a party ‘We ask the
men of England not to delay longer but to grant a measure of justice
which the women of this country have every right to expert at the hands
of a Liberal Government.’ 

After several other speeches, Mrs Emmeline Pankhurst who represented
the Women’s Social and Political Union, took the floor. Here we can see
clearly the differences between the different groups and the more
militant stance that the Suffragettes were prepared to take. ‘A growing
number of us feel this question so deeply that we have made up our
minds that we are prepared, if necessary, to sacrifice even life itself in
getting this question settled, or what is, perhaps, even harder, the means
by which we live. We appeal to you, sir, to make this sacrifice
unnecessary, by doing in the present parliament this long-differed justice
to women.’

Campbell Bannerman gave his reply, rather limp, peppered with
platitudes and as an old Liberal not really on message. Kier Hardie gave a
vote of thanks and after a few more speeches the meeting was closed
but not without both ‘cheers and hissing.’ After the meeting the
deputation was joined by a street processions of women workers
followed by meetings at Trafalgar Square and Exeter Hall.

This pamphlet was evidently printed and circulated only a few days later
once Cambell-Bannerman had effectively quashed any hope of immediate
enfranchisement.

OCLC records one copy only, at Cambridge.

120 WOOD, Mrs. Henry. MILDRED ARKELL. A Novel … Vol.
I [-III]. London: Tinsley Brothers. 1865. £ 350

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. Three volumes, 8vo, pp.
[vi], 327, [1] imprint, [2] advertisements; [vi], 334; [vi], 334; with half titles
and advertisement leaf in volume one, as required; in the original blind
stamped purple publisher’s cloth, spines gilt, a bit dulled and frayed at spine
ends, one spine head slightly chipped, light waterstains to endpapers, else a
good sound set, inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper of the first
volume ‘Mrs John Wood - with ever kind regards. E.W.’

Scarce presentation copy of the first edition of one of Mrs. Henry
Wood’s early successes.

Ellen Wood (née Price) (1814 – 1887), better known as “Mrs. Henry
Wood”, wrote over 30 novels, many of which (especially East Lynne),
enjoyed remarkable popularity. Besides the present work among the
best known of her stories are Danesbury House, Oswald Cray, Mrs.
Halliburton’s Troubles, The Channings, Lord Oakburn’s Daughters and The
Shadow of Ashlydyat. In 1867, Wood purchased the English magazine
Argosy, which had been founded by Alexander Strahan in 1865, and on
which she worked as editor until her death in 1887.

It is interesting to note that Sadleir [3351], who was more enthusiastic
about Mrs Henry Wood than most, had a similarly inscribed set.

OCLC records copies at Delaware, Chicago, Illinois, Hamilton College,
New York, Texas and the University of California.
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